PYKOBOOCTBO

NMOJIb3OBATEJIA

KYXOHHAS BbITAXKA KHA 7950 X Cube




RIBIRIRIRIEIEIRIEIRIE

COOKER HOOD - User instructions

ODSAVAC PAR - uzivatelska ptirucka

EMHAETTE - Brugervejledning

LIESITUULETIN — Kayttéohje

AMOPPO®HTHPAZ E EKAOZH AMOPPO®HZHS — Eyxelpidilo Xpriong
ELSZiVO KURTO - Hasznalati utasitas
AVTREKKSKAPPE — Bruksanvisning

OKAPY ZASYSAJACY - instrukcja obstugi

HOTA ASPIRANTA - Manual de utilizare
BbITAXXHOW KOJINAK - PykoBoacTBO nonb3osarens
SPISKAPA — Bruksanvisning



| max 80 cm

Fig.1

Fig.3

Fig.2






Fig.8

Fig.7



Fig.10

Fig.9

Fig.11




Fig.12

[ 1

Fig.14

Fig.13



a a

a

0

Fig.15

Fig.16

Fig.17



o6 099

Fig.19
Fig.21
Fig.23

_ Fig.24

C - (90+A+650+B) \

\ X

<1

© 0 0 0 o0 o
O OO0 O0OO0O0
© 0 0 0 0 o

O OO0 O0O0O0

Fig.18
Fig.20
Fig.22




ENGLISH

GENERAL

Carefully read the following important information regard-
ing installation safety and maintenance. Keep this infor-
mation booklet accessible for further consultations.
The appliance has been designed for use in the ducting
version (air exhaust to the outside — Fig.1B), filtering
version (air circulation on the inside — Fig.1A) or with
external motor (Fig.1C).

SAFETY PRECAUTION

1. Take care when the cooker hood is operating simulta-
neously with an open fireplace or burner that depend on
the air in the environment and are supplied by other than
electrical energy, as the cooker hood removes the air
from the environment which a burner or fireplace need
for combustion. The negative pressure in the environment
must not exceed 4Pa (4x10-5 bar). Provide adequate
ventilation in the environment for a safe operation of the
cooker hood.

Follow the local laws applicable for external air evacua-
tion.

Before connecting the model to the electricity net-
work:

- control the data plate (positioned inside the appliance)
to ascertain that the voltage and power correspond to
the network and the socket is suitable. If in doubt ask a
qualified electrician.

- If the power supply cable is damaged, it must be
replaced with another cable or a special assembly, which
may be obtained direct from the manufacturer or from
the Technical Assistance Centre.

2.WARNING !

In certain circumstances electrical appliances may
be a danger hazard.

A) Do not check the status of the filters while the
cooker hood is operating

B) Do not touch bulbs or adjacent areas, during or
straight after prolonged use of the lighting
installation.

C) Flambé cooking is prohibited underneath the
cooker hood

D) Avoid free flame, as it is damaging for the filters
and a fire hazard

E) Constantly check food frying to avoid that the
overheated oil may become a fire hazard

F) Disconnect the electrical plug prior to any main-
tenance.

G) This appliance is not intended for use by young
children or infirm persons without supervision

H) Young children should be supervised to ensure
they do not play with the appliance

1) There shall be adequate ventilation of the room
when the rangehood is used at the same time as ap-
pliances burning gas or other fuels

L) There is arisk of fire if cleaning is not carried out
in accordance with the instructions

This appliance conforms to the European Directive EC/
2002/96, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE). By making sure that this appliance is disposed
of in a suitable manner, the user is helping to prevent
potential damage to the environment or to public health.
The E symbol on the product or on the accompanying
paperwork indicates that the appliance should not be
treated as domestic waste, but should be delivered to a
suitable electric and electronic appliance recycling
collection point. Follow local guidelines when disposing
of waste. For more information on the treatment, re-use
and recycling of this product, please contact your local
authority, domestic waste collection service or the shop
where the appliance was purchased.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Assembly and electrical connections must be carried
out by specialised personnel.

¢ Electric Connection

The appliance has been manufactured as a class I,
therefore no earth cable is necessary.

The connection to the mains is carried out as follows:
BROWN = L line

BLUE = N neutral

If not provided, connect a plug for the electrical load
indicated on the description label. Where a plug is pro-
vided, the cooker hood must be installed in order that
the plug is easily accessible.

An omnipolar switch with a minimum opening of 3mm
between contacts, in line with the electrical load and local
standards, must be placed between the appliance and
the network in the case of direct connection to the
electrical network.

* The minimum distance between the support surfaces
of the cooking pots on the cooker top and the lowest
part of the cooker hood must be at least 65 cm.

If a connection tube composed of two parts is used, the
upper part must be placed outside the lower part.

Do not connect the cooker hood exhaust to the same
conductor used to circulate hot air or for evacuating fumes
from other appliances generated by other than an
electrical source.

Before proceeding with the assembly operations, remove
the anti-grease filter(s) (Fig.19) so that the unit is easier
to handle.

In the case of assembly of the appliance in the suction
version prepare the hole for evacuation of the air.

* We recommend the use of an air exhaust pipe with a
diameter of 150. If a pipe with a smaller diameter is used,
the efficiency of the product may be reduced and its
operation may become noisier

¢ Replacing halogen light bulbs (Fig. 17).

To replace the halogen light bulbs B, remove the glass
pane C using a lever action on the relevant cracks.
Replace the bulbs with new ones of the same type.
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Caution: do not touch the light bulb with bare hands.

Note!
- When installing this product we recommend you seek
the help of another individual.

* Hood assembly

- Before installing the cooker hood, open the packaging,
take out the upper duct L and remove the 4 screws D
joining the upper duct to the duct fixing bracket C (Fig.
2A).

Remove the structure from the packaging and remove
the 2 screws A to separate the upper part from the lower
part (fig.2B).

- Position hole template on the ceiling paying attention
that the arrow is positioned on the same side as the
appliance controls (Fig.3).

Make 4, @8 holes in the ceiling and drive in 3 screws
without completely tightening them. Pay attention not to
insert the screw into the hole marked with an X on the
hole template (the screws and expansion plugs must be
suitable for the type of wall).

Extractor hood

- Join the duct fixing bracket C to the upper frame B
using the four screws D (Fig. 4).

Filter hood

- Before joining the fixing bracket C to the upper frame
B, shift the deflector E inwards using the corresponding
slots (Fig. 5).

- In the Filter version, the air diverter is fitted to the upper
frame.

- Join the duct fixing bracket C to the upper frame B
using the four screws D (Fig. 5).

- Take the upper part of the structure B (fig.6) and insert
the 3 slots onto the 3 screws that are not completely
tightened.

Rotate slightly to fit (fig.6) .

Drive in the fourth screw X and tighten the remaining 3
to allow definitive blocking of the upper part of structure
B.

We recommend the duct fixing bracket C is securely fixed
in place by tightening another 4 screws D into the safety
holes (Fig. 7).

- Take the lower part of the telescopic structure C and
insert it into the upper structure B (fig.7).

Adjust the height by referring to the amounts indicated
in (fig.18) and block it using the 8 screws G that are
supplied (fig.8).

- Suction version: fix the flexible pipe to the prepared
air evacuation hole (fig. 9).

- Filter hood: connect the flexible hose to the deflector
M as indicated in (Fig. 10); the active carbon filters should
be fitted to the extraction assembly inside the hood (Fig.
20).

- Unscrew the 2 screws O, max 3 mm (Fig.11A).
Introduce the extraction assembly into the frame,
ensuring that the screws O (loosened previously) hook
into the slots as indicated in (Fig. 11 B).

Drive in the 2 screws N (supplied) and tighten the 2
screws O (Fig.11C-D).

- Take the upper duct L and fit it to the duct fixing bracket
C using the 4 screws D (Fig. 12).

- For the filter version, once the duct is fixed to the
frame the RHS and LHS deflectors E should be moved

outwards, using the corresponding slots (Fig. 13) so that
they are aligned with the air outlet screen of the hose.
- Fix the air evacuation pipe H (not supplied) onto the
connection flange F (Fig.14)

- Take the locking device N and join it to the upper duct,
then fix it in place using the 4 screws Y (Fig. 15).

- Electrical connection

Before connecting the appliance to the electricity supply,
remove the 4 screws A, open the covers and perform
the necessary electrical connections between the body
of the cooker hood and the motor assembly (Fig. 16).

USE AND MAINTENANCE

* We recommend that the cooker hood is switched on
before any food is cooked. We also recommend that the
appliance is left running for 15 minutes after the food is
cooked, in order to thoroughly eliminate all contaminated
air.

The effective performance of the cooker hood depends
on constant maintenance; the anti-grease filter and the
active carbon filter both require special attention.

*The anti-grease filter is used to trap any grease particles
suspended in the air, therefore is subject to saturation
(the time it takes for the filter to become saturated
depends on the way in which the appliance is used).
The acrylic filter, which is found resting on the grille,
should be replaced when the text, visible through the
grille, changes colour and the ink spreads; the new filter
should be fitted in such a way that the text can be seen
through the grille from outside the cooker hood.

If the filters do not have any text on them, or if metal
filters or aluminium panel filters are used, they should
be washed every 2 months in order to prevent the risk of
fire. To wash the filters, proceed as follows:

- Remove the filter from the grille and wash it using a
solution of water and neutral liquid detergent, leaving
the dirt to soften.

- Rinse thoroughly with warm water and leave to dry.
The metal filters and/or aluminium panel are also
dishwasher safe. If the filters are made using aluminium,
or if an aluminium panel is used, after a few washes the
colour may change. This does not mean they have to be
replaced.

If the replacement and washing instructions are not
followed, the anti-grease filters may present a fire hazard.
* The active carbon filters are used to purify the air which
is released back into the room. The filters are not
washable or re-usable and must be replaced at least once
every four months. The active carbon filter saturation level
depends on the frequency with which the appliance is
used, the type of cooking performed and the regularity
with which the anti-grease filters are cleaned.

* Remove build-up from the fan and other surfaces of
the cooker hood regularly using a cloth moistened with
denatured alcohol or non-abrasive neutral liquid
detergent.

* The light on the cooker hood is designed for use during
cooking and not for general room illumination. Extended
use of the light reduces the average duration of the bulb.

COMMANDS: (Fig.21)
Push-button A = on/off lights switch
Push-button B = on/off cooker hood switch. The appli-
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ance switches on at speed level 1, If the cooker hood is
on depress the push-button for 2 sec. to switch off the
cooker hood. If the cooker hood is at speed level 1 it will
not be necessary to depress the push-button to switch
the cooker hood off. Decreases the motor speed.
Display C = indicates the motor speed level selected
and activates the timer.

Push-button D = switches on the cooker hood. In-
creases the motor speed. Touching the key at 3rd speed,
the intensive function runs for 10', then the appliance go
back to work at the original speed. During this function
the display blinks.

Key E = The Timer times the functions on activation for
15 minutes, after which they are switched off. The Timer
is deactivated by re-pressing Key E. When the Timer is
activated the decimal point must flash on the display.
The Timer cannot be activated if the intensive speed is
functioning.

The “clean air” function is activated by pressing key E
for 2 seconds when the appliance is switched off. This
switches the motor on for 10 minutes every hour at the
first speed. During functioning a rotary movement of the
peripheral segments must be visualised on the display.
When this time has passed the motor switches off and
the fixed letter “C” must be visualised on the display
until the motor re-starts after 50 minutes for another 10
minutes and so on. Press any key apart from the light
keys to return to normal functioning. Press key E to
deactivate the function.

* Active carbon/grease filter saturation:

- When display item C flashes, at a speed where it
alternates with the letter F (e.g. 1 and F), the grease
filters must be washed.

- When display item C flashes, at a speed where it
alternates with the letter A (e.g. 1 and A), the carbon
filters must be replaced.

After the clean filter has been positioned correctly, the
electronic memory must be reset by pressing button A
for approximately 5 seconds, until the indication F or A
shown on the display C stops flashing.

* COMMANDS: ELECTRONIC (Fig.22A):

A = LIGHT

B = OFF/SPEED |
C =SPEED Il

D = SPEED Ill

E = AUTOMATIC STOP TIMER - 15 minutes (*)
F = FILTER SATURATION RESET LIGHT

When the “filter saturation” light flashes, the anti-grease
filters must be washed. When the light comes on without
flashing, the anti-grease filters must be washed and the
carbon filters replaced (in case of operation whit the re-
cycling version). When this operation has been com-
pleted, press the key to reset it.

¢ COMMANDS:
(Fig.23) LUMINOUS - (Fig.22B) ELECTRONICthe key
symbols are explained below:

A = LIGHT
B = OFF
C=SPEED|

D =SPEED Il
E = SPEED Il
F = AUTOMATIC STOP TIMER - 15 minutes (*)

« If your appliance does not have the INTENSIVE speed
function, press key E for two seconds and it will be
activated for 10 minutes after which it will return to the
previously set speed. When the function is active the LED
flashes. To interrupt it before the 10 minutes have expired
press key E again.

* By pressing key F for two seconds (with the hood
switched off) the “clean air” function is activated. This
function switches the appliance on for ten minutes every
hour at the first speed. As soon as this function is acti-
vated the motor starts up at the first speed for ten
minutes, During this time key F and key C must flash at
the same time.

After ten minutes the motor switches off and the LED of
key F remains switched on with a fixed light until the
motor starts up again at the first speed after fifty min-
utes and keys F and C start to flash again for ten min-
utes and so on.

By pressing any key for the exclusion of the hood light
the hood will return immediately to its normal functioning
(e.g. if key D is pressed the “clean air” function is deac-
tivated and the motor moves to the 2nd speed straight
away. By pressing key B the function is deactivated).
(*) The “automatic stop timer” delays stopping of the
hood, which will continue functioning for 15 minutes at
the operating speed set at the time this function is
activated.

 Active carbon/grease filter saturation:

- When button A flashes at a frequency of 2 seconds,
the grease filters must be cleaned.

- When button A flashes at a frequency of 0.5 seconds,
the carbon filters must be replaced.

After the clean filter has been replaced, the electronic
memory must be reset by pressing button A for
approximately 5 seconds, until the light on the button
stops flashing.

*COMMANDS:(Fig.24A)MECHANICAL_(Fig.24B) Elliptic
the key symbols are explained below:

A = LIGHT

B = OFF

C =SPEED |
D =SPEED Il
E = SPEED Il

G = MOTOR WORKING indicator

THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ALL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR EVENTUAL DAMAGES
CAUSED BY BREACHING THE ABOVE WARNINGS.
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CESKY 3

uvop’

Prectéte si pozorné obsah navodu, protoze poskytuje
dulezité informace tykajici se bezpec¢né instalace,
pouzivani i udrzby zafizeni. Uchovejte si navod pro
jakoukoliv budouci potfebu. Pfistroj je uréen k odsavani
(odvadéni vzduchu ven — obr.1B), filtrovani (recyklace
vzduchu v mistnosti — obr.1A) nebo k pouziti s externé
umisténym motorem (obr.1C).

BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI

1. Vyzaduje se opatrnost, jestlize jsou sou¢asné v
¢innosti odsavag par a jiny hofdk nebo tepelné zafizeni
zavisejici na vzduchu mistnosti a napajené jinou energii
nez elektrickou, protoze odsavaé par spotfebovava
vzduch z okoli, ktery hofak nebo jiné tepelné zafizeni
potfebuji ke spalovani. Negativni tlak nesmi prekrogit 4Pa
(4x107° bar). K bezpe¢nému provozu je tedy nutna
odpovidajici ventilace mistnosti. Pfi odvadéni vzduchu
do vnéjSiho prostfedi je nutné se Fidit platnymi pfedpisy
Vasi zemé.

Pfed napojenim modelu na elektrickou sit:

- Zkontrolujte tabulku s Udaji umisténou uvnitf pfistroje
a ovéfte si, Ze napéti a vykon odpovidaji mistni siti a
rovnéz zasuvka je vhodna. V pfipadé jakékoliv pochyby
se poradte s kvalifikovanym elektrikafem.

- Je-li napajeci kabel poSkozen, musi byt nahrazen
specialnim kabelem nebo sadou, které jsou k dispozici
u vyrobce nebo v jeho servisnim stfedisku.

2. UPOZORNENI !

Za uréitych okolnosti mohou byt elektrické
spotiebic¢e nebezpecéné.

A) Neprovadéjte kontrolu filtrG se zapnutym
spotiebicem

B) Nedotykejte se Zarovek a prostoru kolem nich
behem uziti nebo ihned po dlouhodobém uziti
osvetlovaciho zarizeni.

C) Nedotykejte se zarovek, bylo-li zafizeni déle v
chodu

D) Je zakazano upravovat pokrmy manipuli pfimého
ohné pod fungujicim odsavacem

E) Vyvarujte se volnému plameni, je Skodlivy pro
filtry a mohl by zpUsobit pozar

F) Pfi smazeni jidel zajistéte, aby se rozpaleny olej
nevznitil

G) Zatizeni nebylo navrzeno pro pouziti détmi nebo
nesvépravnymi osobami bez dozoru.

H) Zkontrolujte, zda si déti nehraji se zafizenim.

1) Pfed provedenim jakékoliv udrzby vypnéte
pfistroj z elektrické sité.

Toto zafizeni je oznageno v souladu s Evropskou
smérnici 2002/96/ES, Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE). Tim, Ze se uzivatel ujisti o spravné
likvidaci tohoto vyrobku, pfispiva k pfedchazeni
pfipadnym negativnim nasledkiim na zivotni prostiedi a
na zdravi.

X

Symbol == na vyrobku nebo na pfilozené dokumentaci
poukazuje na to, Zze se s timto vyrobkem nesmi zachazet
jako s béznym domovnim odpadem, ale musi se odeslat
do vhodné sbérny urené pro recyklaci elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizeni. Zafizeni se musite zbavit
v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy pro likvidaci
vyrobkem, jeho opétovnym pouzitim a recyklaci mizete
ziskat, kdyz se obratite na pfislusny mistni Gfad, sbérnou
sluzbu domovniho odpadu nebo obchod, ve kterém jste
vyrobek zakoupili.

NAVOD K INSTALACI

Operace spojené s montazi a elektricka napojeni musi
byt provedeny pouze odbornym personalem.

« Elektrické zapojeni

Zafizeni je vyrobeno v Il. tfidé, a proto Zadny vodi¢ nesmi
byt uzemnén.

Napojeni k elektrické siti musi byt provedeno nasledovné:
HNEDA = L vodi¢

MODRA = N neutrélni vodi¢

Na pfivodni kabel, pokud ji jiz neobsahuje, namontujte
zastréku normalizovanou pro pfikon uvedeny v
technickych charakteristikach vyrobku.

V pfipadé pfimého zapojeni na elektrickou sit je nezbytné
pfistroj pfipojit pfes vicepdlovy spina¢ s minimalni
vzdalenosti 3 mm mezi rozpojenymi kontakty, dostate¢né
dimenzovany a odpovidajici platnym normam.

e Minimalni vzdalenost mezi opérnou plochou varnych
kuchynského krytu musi byt alespori 65 cm.

Pokud by doslo k uziti spojovaci trubky slozené ze dvou
nebo vice ¢asti, horni ¢ast se musi nachazet vné &asti
spodni. Nenapojujte vyvod odsavaée na potrubi, ve
kterém proudi teply vzduch nebo které je pouzivano
k evakuaci koufe z ptistrojl, jez jsou napajeny jinou
energii nez elektrickou. Pfed zahajenim montaze
odstrante protitukovy filtr (filtry), coz vdm umozni
snadnéjsi zachazeni s pfistrojem. (Obr.19).

V pfipadé montaze pfistroje ve verzi odsavace je tfeba
pfipravit otvor k evakuaci vzduchu.

* Doporucuje se pouziti koufové trubky s primérem 150.
Pouziti redukce by mohlo negativné ovlivnit viastnosti
vyrobku a zvySit hluénost

*Vyména halogenovych Zarovek (obr. 17).

PFi vyméné halogenovych Zarovek B sejméte sklicko C
po jeho nadzvednuti v misté pfisludnych otvor.Zarovky
nahradte novymi zarovkami stejného druhu.
Upozornéni:Nedotykejte se zarovky holyma rukama.

Poznamka!
- Pfi instalaci tohoto vyrobku se doporucuje vyuzit pomoci
druhé osoby.
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* Montaz krytu:

- Pfed provedenim instalace odsavace oteviete obal,
uchopte horni koufovou trubku L a odSroubujte 4 Srouby
D, které spojuji horni koufovou trubku s upevrovaci
konzolou koufové trubky C (obr. 2A).

- Vyjméte celou strukturu z obalu a odstrarite dva Srouby
A za ucelem oddéleni horni ¢asti od €asti spodni (Obr.2B).
- Umistéte vrchni ¢ast dérovani na strop a davejte pozor,
aby se Sipka nachazela na stejné strané, kde se nachazi
ovladani pfistroje (Obr.3).

Vytvofte 4 otvory R8 do stropu a zasroubujte 3 $rouby
bez toho, abyste je zcela utahli a davejte pozor, abyste
nezaSroubovali Sroub do otvoru ozna¢eného X na vrcholu
dérovani (Srouby a roztahovaci Spali€¢ky musi byt vhodné
pro typ stény).

Odsavaci verze

- Slicujte upeviiovaci konzolu koufové trubky C s horni
strukturou B prostiednictvim ¢tyf Sroubt D (obr. 4).
Filtracni verze

- Pfed slicovanim upeviiovaci konzoly C s horni strukturou
B presurite smérem dovnitf vychylova¢ E prostfednictvim
pfislusnych podélnych otvort (obr. 5).

- U filtraéni verze je vychylova¢ vzduchu namontovan na
horni struktufe.

- Slicujte upeviiovaci konzolu koufové trubky C s horni
strukturou B prostiednictvim ¢tyf Sroubt D (obr. 5).

- Uchopte horni ¢ast struktury B (Obr.6) a umistéte ji na
3 Srouby, jez nebyly zcela zasSroubovany v souladu
s tfemi otvory.

Provedte malou rotaci za ucelem zaclenéni. (Obr.6) .
ZaSroubujte ¢tvrty Sroub X a dotahnéte ostatni tfi Srouby,
¢imz umoznite definitivni upevnéni horni €asti struktury
B.

Doporucujeme vam upevnit upeviiovaci konzolu kourové
trubky C prostfednictvim dalich 4 Sroubti D k pfislusnym
bezpecénostnim otvorim (obr. 7)

- Uchopte spodni ¢ast teleskopické struktury C a zadlerite
ji do vrchni struktury B (obr.7).

Nastavte pozadovanou vy$ku s ohledem na vzdalenosti
ur¢ené na Obr.18 a zablokujte ji pomoci 8 Sroubd G
v dotaci.(Obr.8).

- Verze odsavaé: upevnéte ohebnou trubku k pfedem
pfipravenému otvoru k evakuaci vzduchu (Obr. 9).

- Filtraéni verze: Pfipojte hadici k vychylovaci M
zplsobem vyznacenym na (obr. 10); filtry s aktivnim uhlim
musi byt aplikovany k odsavaci jednotce, umisténé uvnitf
odsavace (obr. 19).

- OdSroubujte 0 max 3 mm 2 Srouby O (Obr. 11A).
Vlozte odsdavaci jednotku dovnitf struktury a dbejte
pfitom, aby se pfedem odSroubované Srouby O zachytily
podélnymi otvory, jak je naznac¢eno na (obr. 11 B).
ZaSroubujte 2 Srouby N (v dotaci) a dotahnéte 2 Srouby
O (Obr.11C-D).

- Uchopte horni koufovou trubku L a upevnéte ji k
upevnovaci konzole koufové trubky C prostfednictvim 4
Sroubll D (obr. 12).

- U filtraéni verze po upevnéni koufové trubky ke
struktufe posurite pravy a levy vychylova¢ E smérem ven
tak, Ze jej dostanete do mista mfizky pro vystup vzduchu
trubky prostrednictvim pfislusnych podéinych otvort (obr.
13).

- Pfipevnéte trubku pro evakuaci vzduchu H (ktera neni
v dotaci) ke spojovaci pfirubé F (Obr.14)

- Uchopte blok N a slicujte jej s horni koufovou trubkou;

definitivné upevnéte 4 Srouby Y (obr. 15).

- Elektrické zapojeni

Pred realizaci zapojeni odSroubujte 4 Srouby A, oteviete
krytky a provedte elektrické pfepojeni télesa odsavace
k jednotce motoru (obr. 16).

POUZITi A UDRZBA

* Doporu€ujeme uvést zafizeni do €innosti jesté pfed
zahajenim pfipravy jakéhokoli jidla. Doporu¢ujeme
ponechat zafizeni v ¢innosti také na dobu 15 minut po
ukonceni pfipravy jidel, aby byl zcela odveden zapachajici
vzduch.

Spravna ¢innost odsavace je podminéna spravnou a
nepretrzitou udrzbou; zvlastni pozornost je tfeba vénovat
protitukovému filtru a filtru s aktivnim uhlim.

* Protitukovy filtr ma za Ukol zachycovat mastné ¢astice
nachazejici se ve vzduchu, proto je v prabéhu proménné
doby vystaven ucpdavani; tato doba zavisi na pouzivani
zafizeni.

Akrylovy filtr, ktery je uloZzen na mfizce, je tfeba vyménit,
kdyz dojde ke zméné barvy napist viditelnych pres
mfizku a k expanzi pouzitého inkoustu; novy filtr musi
byt aplikovan tak, aby byly napisy viditelné pfes mfizku
z vnéjSi ¢asti odsavace.

V pripadé, ze akrylové filtry nejsou vybaveny népisy, nebo
v pfipadé, Ze jsou pfitomné kovové filtry nebo filtry s
hlinikovym panelem, je tfeba tyto filtry umyt podle
nasledujicich pokynt maximalné kazdé 2 mésice:

- Vyjméte filtr z mfizky a umyijte jej roztokem vody a
tekutého neutralniho Cisticiho prostfedku a nechte
odmogit Spinu.

- Oplachnéte jej dostate€nym mnozstvim vlazné vody a
nechte uschnout.

Kovové filtry a/nebo hlinikovy panel se mohou umyvat i
v mycce nadobi. Po nékolika umytich muze u hlinikovych
filtrl nebo panell dojit ke zméné barvy. Tato skute¢nost
neumoznuje podani reklamace za u¢elem jejich vymény.
V pripadé nedodrzeni pokynl pro vyménu a myti
protitukovych filtri se mize vyskytnout riziko jejich
zapaleni.

* Filtry s aktivnim uhlim slouzi k ¢iténi vzduchu, ktery
se znovu vhani do okolniho prostfedi. Filtry se nesmi
myt ani regenerovat a musi se ménit maximalné kazdé
¢tyfi mésice. Nasyceni aktivniho uhli zavisi na
kratkodobém nebo déletrvajicim pouzivani zafizeni, na
druhu sporaku a pravidelnosti, se kterou se provadi
vycisténi protitukového filtru.

* Pravidelné vycistéte vSechny nanosy na ventilatoru a
na dalSich plochach s pouzitim navlhé¢eného hadru a
denaturovaného lihu nebo tekutych neutralnich
neabrazivnich gisticich prostiedku.

* Osvétleni je navrzeno pro pouziti béhem vareni a ne
pro dlouhodobéjsi pouziti za u¢elem osvétleni okolniho
prostredi. Dlouhodobéjsi pouziti osvétleni vyrazné snizuje
primérnou zivotnost zarovek.

OVLADANI (Obr. 21):

Tlaéitko A — rozsviti/zhasne svétla

Tlaéitko B — zapne/vypne odsavagc. Pristroj je uveden
do chodu pfi prvni rychlosti. Je-li odsava¢ zapnuty,
vypnéte jej stisknutim tladitka na 2 sek. Pokud se odsavac
nachazi ve fazi prvni rychlosti, neni nezbytné dlouze
stisknout tlacitko za ucelem vypnuti. Snizuje se rychlost
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motoru.

Displej C — ukazuje zvolenou rychlost motoru a uvedeni
do chodu ¢asového spinace

Tlaéitko D — zapne odsdavac. Zvysuje rychlost motoru.
Stiskne-li se tla¢itko od treti rychlosti, je nastavena
intenzivni funkce na 10 vtefin, pak se pfistroj vrati do
faze pracovni rychlosti v okamziku uvedeni do chodu.
Béhem této funkce displej blika.

Tlagitko E = Casovac slouzi k éasovému ovladani funkci
v pribéhu 15 minut po jeho aktivaci; po uplynuti uvedené
doby se tyto funkce vypnou. Vypnuti €asovace se provadi
stisknutim tla¢itka E. Aktivace funkce ¢asovace musi byt
signalizovana blikanim desetinné tecky na displeji. Je-li
aktivovana intenzivni rychlost, aktivace ¢asovac¢e neni
mozna.

Stisknutim tla¢itka E na 2 sekundy pfi vypnutém zafizeni
se aktivuje funkce ,,clean air“. V ramci této funkce se
motor zapne kazdou hodinu na 10 minut a béhem této
doby se bude otacet prvni rychlosti. Béhem jeho ¢innosti
bude na displeji zobrazen rotacni pohyb obvodovych
segmentl. Po uplynuti uvedené doby dojde k vypnuti
motoru a na displeji musi byt zobrazeno pismeno ,C*,
aniz by blikalo, dokud nebude po uplynuti dal§ich 50 minut
motor znovu spustén na 10 minut, a tak dale.

* Nasyceni protitukovych filtrG/filtrG s aktivnim uhlim:
- Kdyz displej C blika a stfidavé zobrazuje provozni
rychlost a pismeno F (napf.1 a F), je tfeba vycistit
protitukoveé filtry.

- Kdyz displej C blika a stfidavé zobrazuje provozni
rychlost a pismeno A (napf.1 a A), je tfeba vyménit
uhlikové filtry.

Po vloZeni &istého filtru je tfeba vynulovat elektronickou
pamét stisknutim tlacitka A na dobu pfiblizné 5 sek.,
dokud signalizace F nebo A na displeji C nepfestane
blikat.

OVLADANI: ELEKTRONIKA (Obr.22A)

Tlagitko A — OSVETLEN(

Tlagitko B — VYPNUTI/PRVNI RYCHLOST

Tlagitko C — DRUHA RYCHLOST

Tlagitko D — TRETI RYCHLOST

Tladitko E — CASOVY SPINAC AUTOMATICKE
VYPNUTI 15 minut (*)

Tladitko F — RESET KONTROLKA SATURACE FILTRU

Pokud blika kontrolka ,SATURACE FILTRUY, je tfeba
vycistit protiolejové filtry.

Pokud se kontrolka rozsviti a neblika, je tfeba vycistit
protiolejové filtry a vyménit uhlikové filtry (v pfipadé
funkce ve verzi recirkulace). Po dokoncéeni této operace
je tfeba stisknout tlagitko za ucelem resetovani.

OVLADANI:

(Obr.23) SVETELNE - (Obr.22B) ELEKTRONIKA
nasleduje prehled symbolu:

Tlagitko A — OSVETLENI

Tlagitko B — VYPNUTI

Tlagitko C — PRVNI RYCHLOST

Tlagitko D — DRUHA RYCHLOST

Tlagitko E — TRETI RYCHLOST

Tlagitko F — CASOVY SPINAC AUTOMATICKE VYPNUTI
15 minut (*)

Pokud je va$ pristroj vybven funkci INTENZIVNI rychlost,
je treba stisknout po dobu aespon 2 s tlacitko E a rychlost
bude aktivovana po deset minut a poté se vrati do
rychlosti, jez byla pfedem nastavena.

Pokud je funkce aktivni, led blika. Chcete —li ji pferusit
pfed vyprSenim 10 minut, stisknéte znovu klavesu E.

Po stisknuti tlacitka F po dobu 2 s (kryt je vypnut) bude
aktivovana funkce ,,clean air“. Tato funkce zapne motor
na deset minut kazdou hodinuna prvni rychlost. Jakmile
bude tato funkce aktivovana, motor bude uveden do
chodu na prvni rychlost po dobu 10 s, behem které budou
blikat soucasne tlacitka F a C. Po uplynuti této doby se
motor vypne a led tlacitka F zustane osvetlen az do
doby, kdy po 50 minutach bude znovu motor uveden do
chodu na prvni rychlost a led F a C znovu zacnou blikat
po 10 minut a tak déle. Po stisknuti jakéhokoliv tlacitka
s vyjimkou svetel se kryt okamzite vrati do svého
normalniho fungovani. (napr. pokud se stiskne tlacitko
D, deaktivuje se funkce ,.clean air“ a motor zacne
pracovat na druhou rychlost, stisknutim tlacitka B se tato
funkce deaktivuje.

(*) Funkce ,CASOVY SPINAC AUTOMATICKE
VYPNUTI“ opozduje vypnuti odsavade, ktery bude
pokragovat ve funkci pracovni rychlosti, ktera byla
nastavena v okamziku zapnuti této funkce, 15 minut.

* Nasyceni protitukovych filtrd/filtrd s aktivnim uhlim:
- Blikani tlacitka A frekvenci 2 sek. poukazuje na potfebu
umyti protitukovych filtrd.

- Blikani tlag¢itka A frekvenci 0,5 sek. poukazuje na
potfebu vymény uhlikovych filtrd.

Po vloZeni &istého filtru je tfeba vynulovat elektronickou
pamét stisknutim tlacitka A na dobu pfiblizné 5 sek.,
dokud tlacitko nepfestane blikat.

OVLADANI: Mechanické (Obr.24A)_Elipsa (obr.24B)
Tlagitko A — OSVETLENI

Tlagitko B — VYPNUTI

Tlagitko C — PRVNI RYCHLOST

Tlagitko D — DRUHA RYCHLOST

Tlagitko E — TRETI RYCHLOST

Tlacgitko G - Wskaznik

VYROBCE ODMITA JAKOUKOLIV ZODPOVEDNOST
ZA SKODY 2ZPUSOBENE NEDODRZENIM
UVEDENYCH UPOZORNENI.
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DANSK

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

Lees omhyggeligt indholdet af denne brugsanvisning, da
den giver vigtige oplysninger vedrerende sikkerheden ved
installering, brug og vedligeholdelse. Opbevar brugsan-
visningen til senere brug. Apparatet er udarbejdet til at
kunne fungere; udsugende (udledning af luft til eksterne
omgivelser Fig.1B) filtrerende (intern cirkulation af luft
Fig.1A) og med udvendig motor. (Fig.1C).

OPLYSNINGER VEDROQRENDE SIKKERHED

1. Udvis forsigtighed hvis der samtidigt med emheaetten
er en varmekilde eller flamme i funktion, som er afhaengig
af luften i omgivelserne og forsynet med energi, der ikke
er elektrisk, eftersom emheetten fierner den luft fra om-
givelserne, som flammen eller varmekilden har brug for
til forbreending. Det negative tryk i lokalet ma ikke over-
stige 4 Pa (4x10-5 bar). For sterst mulig sikkerhed, sorg
for en passende ventilation af rummet. Hvad angar ud-
sugningen til eksterne omgivelser folg de geeldende nor-
mer.

For modellen tilsluttes el-nettet:

- Kontroller informationsetiketten (placeret indeni appa-
ratet), for at sikre, at spaendingen og styrken er i over-
ensstemmelse med el-nettet og at stikkontakterne er eg-
nede. Hvis De er i tvivl, konsultér en kvalificeret elektriker.

- Hvis forsyningsledningen er beskadiget, skal den
udskiftes med en ledning eller en seerlig samling fra
fabrikanten eller et autoriseret servicecenter.

2. ADVARSEL!

| bestemte situationer kan elektriske hvidevarer veere
farlige.

A) Forsog ikke at kontrollere filtrene mens emhazetten
er teendt.

B) Ror ikke ved paerer eller omraderne omkring dem
i forbindelse med |Ilengere brug af
belysningsanlaegget eller straks herefter.

C) Ror ikke ved lamperne efter laengerevarende brug
af apparatet.

D) Det er forbudt at flambere under emhazetten.

E) Undga aben flamme da det er skadelig for filtrene
og kan forarsage brand.

F) Hold friturestegning under konstant overvagning
for at undga, at olien overophedes og bryder i brand.
G) Apparatet ma aldrig bruges af born eller af
personer, der ikke har de mentale eller fysiske
egenskaber til korrekt brug, uden overvagning.

H) Hold gje med, at born ikke leger med apparatet.
1) For man udfore enhver form for vedligeholdelse
skal emhaetten vaere afbrudt fra el-nettet.

Dette apparat er udviklet i overensstemmelse med det
europeeiske direktiv 2002/96/EF om affald af elektrisk
og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE). Ved at sikre sig, at dette
produkt bortskaffes pa korrekt vis, bidrager brugeren til
at forhindre eventuelle negative miljemaessige og

sundhedsmaessige pavirkninger.

Symbolet g pa produktet eller p4 dokumentationen, der
felger med produktet, angiver, at produktet ikke skal
behandles som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal
bortskaffes pa passende vis pa genbrugsstationer til
elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Apparatet skal
bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de geeldende regler
for bortskaffelse af affald. For yderligere oplysninger om
handtering, genvinding og genbrug af dette produkt,
bedes man kontakte de lokale myndigheder, teknisk
forvaltning eller forretningen, hvor produktet er kabt.

INSTRUKTION VED INSTALLERING

Monteringen og udfirelsen af de elektriske forbin-
delser, skal udfires af specialiseret personale.

Den elektriske forbindelse.

Apparatet er udarbejdet i klasse I, derfor skal der ikke
tilsluttes et kabel til jordforbindelsen.

Tilslutning til el-nettet skal udffres som ffigende:

BRUN =L Linje

BLL = N Neutal

Hvis det ikke allerede findes, montér da et standardstik
beregnet il den forsyning, som er angivet pl etiketten.Hvis
der allerede er et stik, sfrg da for at det er let tilgéngelig
efter installation af apparatet.

| tilfclde af en direkte tilslutning til el-nettet er det nfd-
vendigt at anbringe en flerpolet afbryder med en afstand
mellem kontakterne pl minimum 3 mm, mellem apparatet
og nettet. Afbryderen skal passe til el- forsyningen og
vére i overenstemmelse med de géldende normer.

- Minimums distancen mellem kogeoverfladen, milt fra
selve kogepladerne, og den nederste del af emhhctten,
skal vére mindst 65 cm.

Hvis der anvendes et forbindelsesrfr bestiende af to eller
flere dele, skal den fverste del placeres udenpl den
nederste. Tilslut ikke udledningen fra emhétten med et
rir, hvori der cirkulere varm luft eller som anvendes til at
udlede rfg fra apparater, der ikke bruger elektrisk energi.
Inden man begynder monteringen fjernes filtret (Fig.19)
for at gfre hindteringen af apparatet lettere.

| de tilf¢lde, hvor apparatet skal installeres i en udsugende
version, forberedes bningen til udledning af luft.

- Det anbefales at anvende en luftudsugningsslange med
en diameter pl 150.

Hvis der anvendes en mindre slange, kan det forringe
produktets ydelse og medffre Fget stfj

* Udskiftning af halogenpérer (Fig.17).

For at udskifte halogenpc¢rerne B skal man fierne glasset
C ved at trykke pl rillerne.

Udskift pérerne med pérer af samme type.

Vér opmérksom: rir ikke ved péren med bare hénder.

Bemérk!
- Ved installation af dette produkt anbefales det, at man
er to personer.

-16 -



- Montering af emhzaetten

- Inden emheetten installeres, skal man abne emballagen
og tage den overste afdeekning L ud og fierne de 4 skruer
D, der fastger den overste afdakning til
monteringsbeslaget C (fig.2A).

-Tag strukturen ud af emballagen og fjern de 2 skruer A,
for at adskille den overste del fra den nederste (fig. 2B).
- Placer loftsbeslaget i loftet og serg for, at pilen vender
mod samme side, som apparates kontrolpanel (Fig.3).
- Lav 4 huller @8 i loftet og skru de 3 skruer i, uden at
stramme dem helt og vaere opmaerksom pa, ikke at pla-
cere en skrue i hullet afmaerket med et X pa loftsbeslaget
(skruer og ravplugs skal veere egnede til mur-typen).
Emhaette med udsugning

- Fastgor afdeekningsbeslaget C til den overste del B
ved hjeelp af skruerne D (Fig.4).

Emhazette med filter

- Inden afdeekningsbeslaget C fastgeres til den overste
del B skal man seette deflektoren E pa i de tilsvarende
gjer (Fig.5).

- P& emhaetter med filter er luftafbejningspladen monteret
pa den gverste del.

- Fastgor afdeekningsbeslaget C til den overste del B
ved hjeelp af skruerne D (Fig.5).

- Tag den overste del af strukturen B (fig.6) og placer
den mod de 3 ikke helt fastskruede skruer i overens-
stemmelse med de 3 huller.

Drej en lille smule, til den er fastgjort (fig. 6).

Skru den fierde skrue X i og stram de 3 resterende, for
helt at blokere den overste del af strukturen B.

Det anbefales at fastgere afdaekningsbeslaget C med
ekstra 4 skruer D i de tilsvarende huller (Fig.7).

- Tag den nederste del af den teleskopisk formet struktur
C og indfer den i den gverste del B (fig.7)

Indstil den enskede hgjde ifelge de angivne tal i (fig. 18)
og fastger den ved hjaelp af de 8 medfolgende skruer G
(fig.8).

- Udsugende version: fastger det bgjelige ror til den
abning, som er lavet til udledning af luft (fig. 9).

- Emhaette med filter: Tilslut slangen til deflektoren M,
som vist i (Fig. 10). De aktive kulfiltre skal anvendes pa
udsugningsdelen inden i emhaetten (Fig. 20).

- Losn de 2 skruer O (Fig. 11A) max 3 mm.

Set udsugningsdelen ind i strukturen, og veer
opmeerksom pa, at skruerne O, som forinden blev lgsnet,
hzegtes fast i hullerne, som vist i (Fig.11 B).

- Skru de 2 skruer N fast (vedlagte) og stram de 2 skruer
O (Fig. 11C-D).

- Tag den overste afdaekning L, og fastger den til
afdeekningsbeslaget C ved hjeelp af de 4 skruer D
(Fig.12).

- Pa emhazetter med filter skal man, efter at have fastgjort
afdeekningen til selve strukturen, flytte hajre og venstre
deflektor E udad, sa de placeres ud for risten til
luftudsugning pa roret ved at tilpasse hullerne (Fig.13).
- Fastgor roret til udlednng af luft H (ikke inklusiv) til
pakningen F (fig. 14).

- Tag selve kabinettet N, og fastger den gverste
afdaekning og skru den fast med de 4 skruer Y (Fig.15)
- Elektrisk tilslutning

Inden man foretager den elektriske tilslutning skal man
fierne de 4 skruer A, abne skeermene og udfere den
elektriske tilslutning fra emheetten til motorenheden
(Fig.16)

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

¢ Det anbefales, at apparatet seettes i funktion, inden
man begynder tilberedningen af madvarer. Det anbefales,
at lade emheaetten kore i 15 minutter efter endt
tilberedning, sa al mados suges ud.

Korrekt funktion af emhaetten afhaenger af en korrekt og
jeevnlig vedligeholdelse. Man skal iseer veere opmaerksom
med at udskifte fedtfilteret og det aktive kulfilter.

« Fedffilteret har til opgave at tilbageholde de fedtpartikler,
der findes i luften. Filteret vil derfor blive tilstoppet med
tiden, alt efter hvor ofte emhaetten anvendes.
Akrylfilteret, der stotter pa risten, skal udskiftes, nar
skriften pa filteret, der er synlig gennem risten, skifter
farve og bleekket lgber ud. Det nye filter skal monteres,
sé& skriften er synlig gennem risten ude fra emhzetten.
Hvis akrylfiltrene ikke har patrykt skrift, eller hvis der
anvendes metalfiltre eller filtre med aluminiumspanel,
skal filtrene - for at forhindre brandfare - rengeres mindst
hver 2. maned pa folgende made:

- Tag filteret ud af risten, og renger det i neutralt
saebevand for at fijerne al snavs.

- Skyl efter med rigelige maengder lunken vand, og lad
filteret torre.

Metalfilter og/eller filtre med aluminiumspanel kan ogséa
vaskes op i opvaskemaskine. P& aluminiumsfiltre eller
filtre med aluminiumspanel kan der opsta misfarvninger
efter nogle vask. Dette giver ikke ret til reklamation med
henblik p& udskiftning.

| tilfeelde af manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne
vedrorende udskiftning og rengering, kan der opsta
brandfare i fedftfiltrene.

* De aktive kulfiltre har til opgave at rense den luft, der
sendes tilbage i lokalet. Filtrene kan ikke vaskes eller
genbruges og skal udskiftes mindst hver fjerde maned.
Meetningen af det aktive kul afhaenger af, hvor ofte
emheetten er i brug, komfurets type og hvor ofte
fedtfilteret rengores.

* Renger ofte alle fedtaflejringer pa ventilatoren og andre
overflader med en klud opbledt i denatureret sprit eller
et ikke-slibende og neutralt rengeringsmiddel.

 Lyset er beregnet til brug under tilberedning af mad og
ikke til generel oplysning af lokalet. Leengerevarende brug
af lyset vil reducere lyspeerernes gennemsnitlige levetid
betydeligt.

BETJENING-SENHED: (Fig.21)

Tast A = teender/slukker lysene.

Tast B = teender/slukker emhaetten. Apparatet teendes
pa 1. hastighed. Hvis emhzetten er teendt skal man trykke
pa tasten i 2 sek. for at slukke. Hvis emheaetten er indstillet
pa 1. hastighed er det ikke nedvendigt at holde tasten
trykket for at slukke. Seenker motorhastigheden.
Display C = viser den valgte motorhastighed og aktive-
ring af timer'en.

Tast D = teender emhaetten. @ger motorhastigheden. Ved
tryk pa tasten fra 3. hastighed teendes den intensive funk-
tion i 10 minutter, hvorefter apparatet vender tilbage til
at fungere med den almindelige hastighed, der var ind-
stillet det gjeblik, hvor den intensive funktion blev teendt.
Under denne funktion blinker displayet.

Tast E = Nar timeren aktiveres, indstiller den funktionerne
til at fortseette i 15 minutter, hvorefter de slukkes. Timeren
slis fra ved at trykke pi tasten E. Nir funktionen Timer er

17 -



téndt, blinker decimaltallet pi displayet. Hvis funktionen
til indstilling af hastighed er aktiveret, fungerer funktionen
Timer ikke.

Hvis tasten E trykkes ned i 2 sekunder, nir emhétten er
slukket, aktiveres funktionen "clean air". Denne funktion
ténder motoren i 10 minutter for hver time pl firste
hastighedstrin. Nir funktionen er aktiveret, viser displayet
en drejende bevcgelse af de omgivende segmenter. Nir
tiden er glet, slukker motoren igen, og pl displayet vises
bogstavet "C", indtil motoren igen efter 50 minutter
aktiveres i 10 minutter og si videre.

¢ Métning af fedtfiltre / aktive kulfiltre:

- Nir displayet C blinker, og éndrer bl¢serhastigheden,
med bogstavet F (f.eks.1 og F), skal fedtfiltrene rengfres.
- Nir displayet C blinker, og éndrer bl¢serhastigheden,
med bogstavet A (f.eks.1 og A), skal kulfiltrene rengfres.
Nir filteret er sat pl plads igen, skal den elektroniske
hukommelse nulstilles ved at holde tasten A nede i ca. 5
sek. indtil bogstaverne F eller A stopper med at blinke pi
displayet C.

* Betjeningsorganer: Elektroniske (fig. 22):

A = tast for BELYSNING

B = tast for OFF/FRRSTE HASTIGHED

C = tast for ANDEN HASTIGHED

D = tast for TREDJE HASTIGHED

E = tast for TIMER AUTOMATISK STOP 15 minutter (*)
F = tast for RESET KONTROLLAMPE FILTERMCTNING

Nir kontrollampen for "filtermétning” blinker skal filtrene
til modvirkning af fedtafséttelse vaskes. Nir kontrollampen
téndes uden at blinke skal filtrene til modvirkning af
fedtafscttelse vaskes og kulfiltrene skal udskiftes (i tilf¢lde
af funktion med recirkulation).

Nir denne handling er udffrt skal man trykke pl tasten
for at udffre reset.

BETJENING-SENHED: (Fig.23) LYSENDE - (fig. 22B)
ELEKTRONISKE er fflgende tegnforklaring g¢ldende:
A = tast for BELYSNING

B = tast for OFF

C = tast for FRRSTE HASTIGHED

D = tast for ANDEN HASTIGHED

E = tast for TREDJE HASTIGHED

F = tast for TIMER AUTOMATISK STOP 15 minutter (*)

Hvis Deres anl¢g er udstyret med funktionen INTENSIV
hastighed, skal knappen E holdes nedtrykket i 2 sekun-
der hvorved denne aktiveres i 10 minutter hvorefter den
vender tilbage til den forudglende hastighed.

Nir funktionen er aktiveret, lyser kontrollampen. For at
afbryde fir de 10 minutter er giet, tryk igen pli tasten E

Ved at trykke pi knappen F i 2 sekunder (ved slukket
emhctte) aktiveres funktionen “clean air”. Denne funk-
tion ténder motoren i 10 minutter pr. time ved laveste
hastighed. Sl snart funktionen er igangsat starter moto-
ren ved firste hastighed i 10 minutter, og under dette
forlfb skal lamperne ved knap F og knap C blinke samti-
digt. Nir tiden er giet standser motoren og kontrollampen
ved knap F forbliver téndt uden at blinke indtil der er giet
endnu 50 minutter, hvor motoren igen starter ved firste

hastighed, og lamperne ved F og C igen begynder at
blinke samtidigt i 10 minutter, og si fremdeles. Ved at
trykke pl en hvilken som helst knap bortset fra lysknappen
vender emhctten straks tilbage til den normale funktion
(f.eks. hvis knappen D nedtrykkes bliver funktionen “clean
air” afbrudt og motoren gir straks i anden hastighed; ved
at trykke knap B afbrydes funktionen).

(*) Funktionen "timer automatisk stop" forsinker
standsning af hétten, som vil fortsc¢tte med at vére téndt
(i 15 minutter) med den driftshastighed, der var i kraft i
det fjeblik funktionen blev tilsluttet.

* Métning af fedtfiltre / aktive kulfiltre:

- Nir tasten A blinker med 2 sek. mellemrum, skal
fedtfiltrene rengfres.

- Nir tasten A blinker med 0,5 sek. mellemrum, skal
kulfiltrene udskiftes.

Nir filteret er sat pl plads igen, skal den elektroniske
hukommelse nulstilles ved at holde tasten A nedeica.5
sek. indtil den stopper med at blinke.

¢ BETJENING-SENHED:

(Fig.24A) MEKANISKE_(Fig.24B) ELLIPSE er ffigende
tegnforklaring géldende:

A = tast for BELYSNING

B = tast for OFF

C = tast for FRRSTE HASTIGHED

D = tast for ANDEN HASTIGHED

E = tast for TREDJE HASTIGHED

G = Controlelampje dat aangeeft dat de motor in werking
is.

FABRIKANTEN FRALCGGER SIG ETHVERT ANSVAR
FOR SKADER FORLRSAGET AF MANGLENDE OVER-
HOLDELSE AF OVENSTLENDE ADVARSLER
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Suomi CEIND

YLEISTA

Lue ohjekirja huolellisesti, silla se sisaltaa tarkeata tie-
toa laitteen turvallisesta asennuksesta, kaytosta ja huol-
losta. Sailyta ohjekirja tulevaa tarvetta varten. Laite on
suunniteltu toimimaan joko imevana versiona (ilman pois-
to ulos - kuva 1B), suodattavana versiona (ilman kierra-
tys sisélla - kuva 1A) tai ulkoisella moottorilla toimivana
versiona (kuva 1C).

TURVAOHJEITA

1. Erityistd huomiota tulee kiinnittda siihen, ettei
liesituuletin ole kaytdssd samanaikaisesti kuin tulipesa
tai liesi, jotka ovat riippuvaisia huoneilmasta ja jotka
kayttavat jotain muuta energianldhdetta kuin séhkoa.
Liesituuletin poistaa huonetilasta ilmaa, jota tulipesa tai
liesi tarvitsevat polttamiseen. Huonetilan negatiivinen il-
manpaine ei saa ylittda 4Pa (4x10-5 bar). Huonetilat on
siis tuuletettava asianmukaisesti tuulettimen toiminnan
varmistamiseksi. Ulkoista poistoa koskien tulee noudat-
taa asianomaisessa maassa voimassaolevia maarayk-
sia.

Ennen kuin yhdistat mallin sdkéverkkoon:

- huomioi sen tunnuskilvessa (lI6ytyy laitteen
sisépuolelta)olevat tiedot tarkistaen etta virran jannite ja
voima vastaavat verkostoa, ja etta pistorasia on sopiva.
Jos olet epavarma ota yhteys patevaan sahkémieheen

- Jos liitantdjohto on vahingoittunut, se on vaihdettava
laitteen valmistajan tai taman teknisen huoltohenkildston
toimesta uuteen liitosjohtoon tai sité vastaavaan.

2. HUOMIO !

Kotitalouskoneet voivat olla vaarallisia tietyissa
olosuhteissa.

A) Suodattimia ei saa yrittaa saataa tuulettimen ol-
lessa kdytéssa

B) Ala koske lamppuja tai niiden lahiympéaristéa
valaisimen ollessa paall4, tai sen pitkaan jatkuneen
kéyton jalkeen.

C) Lamppuihin ei saa koskea laitteen pitkdaikaisen
kayton jalkeen

D) Tuulettimen alla ei saa valmistaa liekitettyja ruokia
E) Tulen polttamista muuten kuin ruoanlaiton yhtey-
dessa tulisi valttaa, silla se vahingoittaa suodattimia
ja voi aiheuttaa tulipalon

F) Valmistettaessa paistettuja ruokia tulee ruokaa
koko ajan vartioida, jotta ylikuumentunut 6ljy ei syty
palamaan

G) Laitetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten tai vajaakykyisten
kéaytettavaksi ilman valvontaa.

H) Tarkista, etta lapset eivit leiki laitteella.

1) Tuuletin on irrotettava sdhkdverkosta ennen huolto-
toimenpiteiden aloittamista

Tama laite on merkitty EU:n Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) -direktiivin 20002/96/EC
mukaisesti. Kayttaja osallistuu mahdollisten terveydelle

ja ymparistolle haitallisten seurausten ehkaisemiseen
héavittdessaan laitteen asianmukaisella tavalla.
Laitteen pakkauksessa mukana oleviin asiakirjoihin

X

merkitty == -merkki osoittaa ettei kyseinen laite kuulu
talousjatteisiin, vaan se on varta vasten toimitettava
séhko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun kerdyspisteeseen
kierratystd varten.H&vitd laite noudattamalla
paikkakuntasi jatehuoltoa koskevia sd&doksia. Lisatietoja
taman laitteen kerayksesta, kasittelysta ja kierratyksesta
ota yhteys paikkakuntasi jatehuoltoon, talousjatteiden
kerdyspisteseen tai liikkeeseen josta laite on hankittu.

ASENNUSOHJEET

Asennus ja sahkodliitdnté on suoritettava siihen patevan
erikoishenkildston toimesta.

¢ Sahkdinen liitanta

Laite on rakennettu ll-luokassa, eivatka kaapelit sen
vuoksi saa olla liitettyja& maajohtoon. Liitdnnat séhko-
verkkoon on tehtéva seuraavalla tavalla:

RUSKEA = L linja

SININEN = N neutraali

Tarvittaessa tulee kaapeliin asentaa standardipistoke,
joka kestaa tuoteselosteessa mainitun kuormituksen.
Jos laitteessa on pistoke, kupu on asennettava siten,
etta pistokkeeseen paasee kasiksi.

Liitettdess& suoraan sahkdverkkoon taytyy laitteen ja
verkon valiin laittaa moninapainen virrankatkaisija, jossa
kontaktien minimivéali on 3 mm ja on mitoitettu kuormi-
tuksen mukaan ja joka on voimassaolevien maaraysten
mukainen.

e Keittopinnan kattilankannattimien ja hellakuvun
minimietdisyyden on oltava vahintaan 65 cm.

Mikali joudutaan kayttdmaan kaksi- tai useampiosaista
litosputkea, on ylemman osan oltava alemman ulkopuo-
lella. Poistoilmaa ei saa johtaa kuumailmahormiin tai hor-
miin, jota kdytetdan savun poistamiseen laitteista, jotka
toimivat jollakin muulla energianléhteella kuin séhkoélla.
Ennen kuin alat koota laitetta, irrota rasvasuodatin/-
suodattimet (kuva 19) nain laitetta on helpompi késitel-
1a.

Jos asennetaan imeva hellakupu on ensin tehtava
ilmanpoistoaukko.

e Suositellaan kayttdmaan ilman poistoletkua, jonka
halkaisija on vahintd&n 150 mm.

Kavennuskappaleen kayttd voi heikentéa tuotteen
toimintakykya ja lisatd meluisuutta

* Halogeenilamppujen vaihtaminen (Kuva 17).
Halogeenilamppujen B vaihtamiseksi ota pois lasi C
kayttéden viputukena asianmukaisia aukkoja. Vaihda tilalle
vastaavan tyyppiset lamput.

Varoitus: 4la koske lamppuun paljain késin.

Huomaa!
- Taman tuotteen asentaminen suositellaan tehtavaksi
toisen henkilén avustuksella.
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-Hellakuvun asennus

- Ennen liesituulettimen asennuksen suorittamista avaa
pakkaus ja ota yldhormi L ja poista 4 ruuvia D, jotka
yhdistdvat ylemméan hormin koko hormin
kiinnitysjalustaan C (kuva 2A).

-Ota laite esille sitd suojaavasta pakkausmateriaalista
ja poista kaksi ruuvia A erottaaksesi yla- ja

-ala-osat toisistaan (kuva 2B).

-Aseta kohdannusmaski kattoon siten etta nuoli on ase-
tettu samalle puolelle kuin laitteen ndppaimisté (kuva 3).
Tee nyt 4 J8 reikéa ja kiinnita sitten 3 ruuvia niin etteivat
ne ole aivan tiukalla, ja huomioiden etta
kohdannusmaskin X .l1& merkitty reikd jaa vapaaksi
(holkkien ja ruuvien on oltava asianmukaiset seindn ma-
teriaaliin nahden).

Imevé versio

- Liitd hormin kiinnitysjalusta C ylempaén kehikkoon B
neljélla ruuvilla D (Kuva 4).

Suodattava versio

- Ennen kiinnitysjalustan C liittdmista ylédkehikkoon B
siirrd  k&dantékourua E sisd&npain kasitellen
asianmukaisia aukkoja (Kuva 5).

- Suodattavassa versiossa ilman ohjain on asennettu
ylakehikkoon.

- Liitd hormin kiinnitysjalusta C ylempé&an kehikkoon B
neljalla ruuvilla D (Kuva 5).

-Ota rakenteen B yldosa (kuva 6) ja aseta se kolmen
hiukan 18ysén ruuvin kohdalle varoen ettd rakenteen
kolme ruuvinlapeé kohdittuvat taydellisesti.

Kierré sitten rakennetta siten etta se lomittuu kiinni (kuva
6).

Kiinnita nyt neljas ruuvi X ja kiristé4 kolme muuta ruuvia
niin etté rakenteen B yl&dosa on lopullisesti kiinnitetty.
Suosittelemme kiinnittdm&an hormin kiinnitysjalusta C
viela toisilla 4 ruuvilla D kdyttden asianmukaisia turva-
aukkoja (Kuva 7).

-Ota sisakkain asennettavan rakenteen C alaosa ja
asenna se rakenteeseen B (kuva 7).

S&ada haluttu korkeus (kuvassa 18) olevien viitteiden
mukaisesti ja kiinnitd se 8 laitteen mukana seuraavalla
ruvvilla G (kuva 8).

-Imeva malli: kiinnité taipuva putki edeltdkasin tehtyyn
ilmanvaihtokanavaan (kuva 9).

- Suodattava versio: liita letku kdantékouruun M kuten
osoitettu (Kuva 10), aktiivihiilisuodattimet tulee asentaa
imevaan yksikkdon, joka sijaitsee liesituulettimen sisalla
(Kuva 20).

-Léysenna max 3 mm kaksi ruuvia O (kuva 11A).
Tyoénna imeva yksikkd kehikon sisélle varoen, etta
aiemmin irrotetut ruuvit O kiinnittyvat aukkoihin kuten
osoitettu (Kuva 11B).

Ruuvaa kiinni 2 ruuvia N (toimituksen mukana) ja kirista
2 ruuvia O.

- Ota ylempi hormi L ja kiinnitd se hormin
kiinnitysjalustaan C 4 ruuvilla D (Kuva 12).

- Suodattavaa versiota varten sen jalkeen, kun hormi
on kiinnitetty kehikkoon, siirra vasen ja oikea kaantékouru
E ulospéin vieden ne ilman ulostuloaukon ritil6ita
vastaavasti kasitelleen asianmukaisia lovettuja aukkoja
(Kuva 13).

- Kiinnitd ilman poistoletku H (ei
litdntélaippaan F (Kuva 14).

- Ota lohko N ja yhdisté se ylemp&an hormiin ja kiinnita
lopullisesti 4 ruuvilla Y (Kuva 15).

toimitettu)

- Sahkoliitanta

Ennen liitdnnan suorittamista poista 4 ruuvia A, avaa
kannet ja suorita sahkéliitdnnét liesituulettimen rungon
ja moottoriyksikén vélilla (Kuva 16).

KAYTTO JA HUOLTO

* Suositellaan kaynnistdméaan laite ennen minkéa tahansa
ruuan kypsennyksen aloittamista. On suositeltavaa antaa
laitteen toimia viela 15 minuuttia ruokien kypsennyksen
paattymisen jalkeen, jotta ruoanvalmistuksen kéaryt
saadaan kokonaan pois.

Liesituulettimen hyva toiminta riippuu oikeasta ja
séanndllisestéd huollosta; erityistd huomiota tulee
kiinnittda rasvasuodattimeen ja aktiivihiilisuodattimeen.
* Rasvasuodattimen tehtdvana on pidattaa ilmassa
leijuvat rasvahiukkaset ja siksi se on altis tukkeutumaan
ajanjaksossa, jonka pituus vaihtelee laitteen kayton
mukaan.

Ritilalle asetettu akryylisuodatin tulee vaihtaa, kun ritilan
lapi nakyvat kirjoitukset vaihtavat varié ja muste leviaé;
uusi suodatin tulee asettaa paikalleen siten, etta
kirjoitukset nakyvat ritilan lapi liesituulettimen
ulkopuolelle.

Mikali akryylisuodattimissa ei ole kirjoituksia tai laitteessa
on metallisuodattimia tai alumiinipaneeleja, mahdollisen
tulipalovaaran estédmiseksi suodattimet tulee pesta
véhintaan joka 2. kuukauden vélein suorittaen seuraavat
toimenpiteet:

- poista suodatin ritilasta ja pese se vesiliuoksella ja
neutraalilla pesuaineella antaen lian liota.

- huuhtele huolellisesti lampimalla vedella ja anna kuivua.
Metallisuodattimet ja/tai alumiinipaneeli voidaan pesta
myds pesukoneessa. Muutamien pesukertojen jalkeen
voidaan havaita varimuutoksia, jos suodattimet ovat
alumiinista tai alumiinipaneeleista. Tdma tosiasia ei anna
oikeutta vaatia niiden vaihtamista.

Mikali ei noudateta vaihtamista tai pesemista koskevia
ohjeita, rasvasuodattimien tulipalovaara lisdéantyy.

o Aktiivihiilisuodattimia k&ytetddn puhdistamaan ilma,
joka palautetaan huonetilaan. Suodattimia ei voi pesta
tai kayttda uudelleen ja ne tulee vaihtaa vahintaan joka
neljas kuukausi. Aktiivihiilen kyllastyminen riippuu laitteen
kéayttdajan pituudesta, ruuanvalmistustavoista ja
saannollisyydesta, jolla suoritetaan rasvasuodattimen
puhdistus.

¢ Puhdista usein kaikki tuulettimeen ja muille pinnoille
muodostuvat kerddntymat kayttden liinaa, joka on
kostutettu denaturoidulla alkoholilla tai hankaamattomalla
neutraalilla pesuaineella.

 Valaistuslaitteisto on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi ruokien
kypsennyksen aikana eika pitkaaikaiseen ympariston
yleiseen valaisuun. Valaistuksen pitkaaikainen kayttd
vahentdaa huomattavasti lamppujen keskimaaraista
kayttoikaa.

* OHJAIMET: (Kuva 21)

Néappain A = sytyttdd / sammuttaa valot

Néappain B = kdynnistdd / sammuttaa kuvun. Laite kayn-
nistyy ensimmaiselle nopeudelle.

Jos liesikupu on paalla paina nappainta 2 sek. ajan ja
sen toiminta lakkaa. Jos laite toimii ykkdsnopeudella,
néppainta ei tarvitse pitda alas painettuna laitetta sam-
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mutettaessa. Laskee moottorin nopeutta.

Naytté C = ilmoittaa valitun moottorin nopeuden ja
ajastimen aktivoinnin.

Néppain D = kdynnista& kuvun. Nostaa moottorin nope-
utta. Painamalla nédppainta kolmannella nopeudella laite
toimii tdydella teholla 10 sekunnin ajan, sen jalkeen laite
alkaa toimia aktivoidulla nopeudella. Taman toiminnon
ajan naytoén valo vilkkuu.

Nappdin E = Ajastin ajastaa toiminnot
kaynnistdmishetkelld 15 minuutin ajaksi. Sen jalkeen toi-
minnot sammuvat. Ajastin lakkaa toimimasta kun painat
uudelleen néppéintd E. Kun ajastintoiminto on péaalla
desimaalipisteen on vélkyttdva néaytélla. Jos
tehonopeustoiminto on paélla ajastinta ei voida kayn-
nistaa.

Painamalla nappéinta E 2 sekunnin ajan, laitteen ollessa
sammuksissa, "clean air"-toiminto kdynnistyy. Tdméa
toiminto kaynnistdd moottorin joka tunti, 10 minuutin
ajaksi ykkdsnopeudella. Toiminnan aikana naytén
reunoilla tulee nékya pyoériva liilke. Tdman ajan kuluttua
moottori sammuu ja naytolla tulee nékya "C"-kirjain
seuraavien 50 minuutin ajan kunnes moottori taas
kaynnistyy seuraaviksi 10 minuutiksi ja niin edelleen.

* Rasva-/aktiivihiilisuodattimien tayttyminen:

- Kun néayttd C vilkkuu ja siihen tulevat nékyviin
vuorotellen toimintanopeus ja kirjain F (esim. 1 ja F),
rasvasuodattimet tulee pesta.

- Kun néayttd C vilkkuu ja siihen tulevat nakyviin
vuorotellen toimintanopeus ja kirjain A (esim. 1 ja A),
aktiivihiilisuodattimet tulee vaihtaa.

Kun puhdas suodatin on liitetty, tulee elektroninen muisti
nollata painaen painiketta A noin 5 sekunnin ajan,
kunnes naytén C ilmoitus F tai A lakkaa vilkkumasta.

* OHJAIMET:Elektroniset ( kuva 22A):
A= Valaistuksen painike

B= OFF /ensimmaisen nopeuden painike
C= toisen nopeuden painike

D= kolmannen nopeuden painike

E= Automaattiajastin ( 15 min.) (*)

F= Suodattimien tukkeutumisen merkkivalo
Rasvasuodattimet on puhdistettava kun ”suodattimien
tukkeutumisen merkkivalo ” vilkkuu.Kun merkkivalo palaa
jatkuvasti rasvasuodattimet on puhdistettava ja
hiilisuodattimet vaihdettava (suodatinkupu-versiossa ).
Paina painiketta naiden toimenpiteiden jélkeen, jolloin
se nollautuu.

* OHJAIMET: (kuva23) VALOLLA VARUSTETUT - (
kuva 22B) ELEKTRONISET

A = Valaistuksen painike

B = OFF

C = ensimméisen nopeuden painike

D = toisen nopeuden painike

E = kolmannen nopeuden painike

F = Automaattiajastin (15 min.) (*)

Jos laitteesi on varustettu INTENSIIVI nopeudella, pida
painettuna n. 2 sekuntia néppainta E jolloin se k&ynnis-
tyy kymmeneksi minuutiksi, jonka jalkeen palaa ennalta-
késin ohjelmoituun nopeuteen. Kun toiminta on kdynnissé

valomerkki vélkkyy. Jos haluat katkaista toiminnan en-
nenkuin 10 min. on kulunut painalla uudelleen néppainta
E.

Jos painallat ndppéinta F n.2 sek. (tuulettimen ollessa
pois paéltd), kdynnistat tominnon “clean air”. “Clean air”
kaynnistd& tuulettimen kymmeneksi minuutiksi tunnin
véliajoin alimmalla kierrosnopeudella. Jos valitset timén
toimintamuodon laite kdynnistyy kymmeneksi minuutiksi
joiden aikana valkehtivat néppéinten F ja C. n valomerkit.
Kymmenen minuutin jakson paatyttya moottori pysahtyy
ja vain nédppaimen F valomerkki jaa paalle kunnes 50.nen
minuutin kuluttua moottori kdynnistyy uudelleen ja
néppaimien F ja C valomerkit valkehtivat jne. Valiten
mink& tahansa muun nappéimen — valaisinta lukuunot-
tamatta — tuuletin palautuu heti normaaliin k&yttéén
(esim. jos painat nappéinta D “clean air” poistuu kaytosta
ja tuuletin pyorii kakkosnopeudella; painaltaen nédppainta
B toiminta poistuu kaytosta).

(*) “Automaattiajastin” pysayttaa liesituulettimen 15 min.
viiveelld. Tuuletin jatkaa toimintaansa l&hténopeudellaan
15 min ajan painikkeen painamisen jalkeen.

* Rasva-/aktiivihiilisuodattimien tayttyminen:

- Kun néappéain A vilkkuu 2 sekunnin valein,
rasvasuodattimet tulee pesta.

- Kun nappain A vilkkuu 0,5 sekunnin valein,
aktiivihiilisuodattimet tulee vaihtaa.

Kun puhdas suodatin on liitetty, tulee elektroninen muisti
nollata painaen painiketta A noin 5 sekunnin ajan,
kunnes se lakkaa vilkkumasta.

* OHJAIMET: (kuva24A) MEKAANISET (kuva24B)
ELLIPSI:

A = Valaistuksen painike

B = OFF

C = ensimmaéisen nopeuden painike

D = toisen nopeuden painike

E = kolmannen nopeuden painike

G = Moottorin kaynnistymisen merkkivalo

LAITTEEN VALMISTAJA EI OLE VASTUUSSA VAHIN-
GOISTA, JOTKA OVAT AIHEUTUNEET
YLLAMAINITTUJEN OHJEIDEN LAIMINLYONNISTA.
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EAAHNIKA

FENIKA

Al0BACTE TPOCEKTIKA TO TMEPLEXOUEVO TWV OdNYLWV,
SLOTLTIAPEXEL ONUAVTIKEG UTIOdEEELG TTOU adopoUv TNV
aodalela TNG £yKATAOTAONG TNG XPNONG Kat Tng
ouvtripnong. ®uld&te 1o UAAASLO Yia eVOEXOUEVES
OUHPBOUAEG. H ouokeun oxXedlaoTnke yia xpnon oe
€kdoon aroppodnong (ekkévwaon agpa Tpog 1O
eEWTEPLKO - EIk.1B), amencnq (uvaKUK)\u)cm aépa oto
€0WTEPLKO - EIK.1A) 1} pe eEwTepkd Kivntipa (Etk.1C).

YMNOAEIZEIZ AZ®AAEIAZ

1.Mpoooxn o€ TEPIMTWON TIoU AeLTOUPYOUV TAUTOXPOVA
anoppodnTNPAg ArMoppoOPNoNG KAl KAUCTAPAG N Hid
eotia mou efaptolvrtalr amd TOV ag€pa TOU
neptBAAOVTOG Kat TpododoTolvTal amnd evépyeta OXL
NAEKTPLKN SLOTL 0 aAmoppodNTAPAG amoppodoOvVTag
agalpei anod To MePLBAANOV TOV A€Pa MoU EXOUV aVAYKn
yta TNV kalon o KauoTnpag N 1 eotia. H apvnTikn nieon
oTo XWpo dev MpETEL va Eenepva ta 4PA (4x10-5bar).
Ma olyoupn aodalég Aettoupyia Tou anoppodntnea,
odeileTal va UTIAPXEL KATAAANAOG AEPLOHOG OTO XWPO.
Ma TNV eEWTEPIKN EKKEVWON AKOAOUONTE TIG LOXUOVTEG
npodlaypadEg TG Xwpeag.

Mpiv oUV3£0ETE TO HOVTEAO OTO NAEKTPIKO SIKTUO:

- EA&YETE TNV Tuvakida oTolxeiwv (rou BpiokeTal oTo
€0WTEPLKO TNG CUOKEUNG) Yia va BeBawwbeite oTiLN Taon
Kal N toxUg TNG CUGKEUTG AVTIOTOLXOUV OTO NAEKTPLKO
oag diklo KaB®G Kal yla TNV KATaAANAOTNnTA TOU
NAeKTPIKOU BUOHATOG. Z& MEPINTWON SUCKOAL®V
ETIKOLVWVNOTE JE EVAV ELSIKEUNEVO NAEKTPOAOYO

- Av 10 KOA®S10 TPoH0d0oaiag eival XaAAOHEVO, TIPETIEL
va avtikataotabei and €va KaAwdlo N Eva e1dLkO
oloTnua, SlaBEaLpo amod TOV KATAOKEUAOTN N TNV
UTINPEOTia TOU TEXVIKNG UMOOTNPLENG.

2.MPOZOXH !

€ OPICHEVEG TIEPIMTAOOEIG Ol NAEKTPIKEG OIKIAKEG
OUOKEUEG MTTOPEI va gival emKivduveg!

A) Mnv eAéyxete moTE€ Ta ¢iAkTpa OTAV O
amoppodnTApaAg gival oe AeiToupyia.

B) Mnv akoupmaTte Tig AGUmeg Kai TiIG yUpPo MEPIOXEG,
KaTA TNV SIGPKEIO KAl HETA TNV MAPATETAPEVN XpAON
TNG £YKATAOTAONG GWTIOHOU.

C) Mnv ayyilete TRV AGuma PETA Ao MAPATETAMEVN
XPon TNG ouokeung

D) Anuvopeusrul TO pavelpspu paynTav pe pAoyeg
KaTw ané Tov anoppodnTipa

E) Na amogelyovral avoiXTéq ¢Aoyeqg yiaTi
KataoTpEpovTal Ta GiIATpa Kal UTApXEl Kivduvog
mupKayiag

F) EAeyxsTe Ta ¢aynTad KATA TO TNYAVIOHO yid TnV
amoduyn unepesppuvanq Tou Aadiou.

G) H ouokeun d&v OXESIAOTNKE YIa va XPNOIHOTIOIEITAl
amo maidia f un 1Kkava aropa Xwpig EMTAPNON.

H) EA&yxeTe va punv maifouv maidia HE T CUCKEUN.
1) Z& nepinTwon mou unooTtei BAABN To KAA®di0 Tou
amoppodnTApa, Ba MPEMEI AUTO VA EMOKEUACTEI anmod
o€pPIg €E0UCIOBOTNUEVO ATTIO TOV TIPOHNOEUTH SIOTI
anaiTouvTal £181Ka epyaleia.

L) Mpiv amdé omoladnmoTe emoKeun ByaleTe mpwra
ONWOdNMOTE TO KAAWSI0 amd Tnv Tpiga.

H ouokeun auTn eival XapaktnpLopévn oUpdwva pe Ty
Eupwraikr) Odnyia 2002/96/EC, Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE). O xpniotng pe 1o va

SlabeTel TO MPOiOV AUTO WG ATMOPPLMHA HE TOV
evdedelylévo TPOMO OUMBAAEL OoTnv amoduyn
APVNTIKWOV CUVETELMV Yid TO TEPIBAAAOV Kal TNV uyeia.
To aUppoAo E OTO TPOIOV 1) OTNV TEKUNPIWON ToU TO
ouvodelel deixvel OTL TO TPOIOV AUTO deV TIPETMEL vVa
QAVTILETOTIZETAL WG AMOPPLUUA OIKIAKO AAAA TIpEMEL va
rnapadivetal oe KAataAAnAa onpeia UANOYNG yia TV
avaKUKAWON NAEKTPLKOV KAL NAEKTPOVIK®V OUCKEU®V.
AlaBECTE TO WG AMIOPPLUKA TNPWVTAG TOUG KATA TOTIOUG
KavoviopoUg yia Tn 31a8eon TWV anoppLUHATOV.

Ma nepattépw mMAnpodopieg yia tn petaxeipon, v
avaktnon Kat v avakUKAwon Tou TpoiovTog autou,
smKowwvﬁOTs He To apubélo TOTILKO ypaq>s[o mv
unnpsona ou)\)\oynq OLKLOK®OV anopptpuarmv n to
KATAoTNHa ard To omoio ayopdoate To TPOoIoV auTo.

OAHTIEZ EFKATAZTAZHZ

01 31081Kacieg TOMoOETNONG KAl NAEKTPIKNG OUVEEONG
TIPETEI VA YIVOVTAI Ao EISIKEUPEVO TTPOCWITIKO.

* HAeKTpIKN oUVSeOon

H ouokeun aviiketl oTo TUMO Il, Mou onuaivel wg kaveva
KaA®dLo dev mpemnel va ouvebel pe Tnv yeiwon.

H olvdeon oto diktuo Ba mpérel va yivel wg €ENG:
KA®E: ypapun L

MMAE: N oud&tepn ypauun

Av dev umidpxel NdN &va $Ig HOVTAPETE OTO KAADDLIO
€va PIg MPOCAPHOTHEVO OTO NAEKTPLIKO $OPTiO TOU
uvaq>épsrul omv xapaKmplonKr'] ETIKETA.

Av unapxet nén T0TE O anoppoq)nmpaq fa npensn va
HOVTapLOTE], £TOL WOTE TO PIG va gival oe MPOCITO Yia
™ Xprion onpeio. ] .
2e mepinTwon apeong ouvdeong He TO NAEKTPLKO
Siktuo eival avaykaio va mapeuPAnbel petagl g
OUOKEUNG Kal TOU NAEKTPLKOU BLKTUOU €vag
TIOAUTIOALKOG SLOKOTITNG HE EAAXLOTO AVOlyUa HETAEU
TwV eMad®V 3mMm TMPOCAPHOCHEVO OTO NAEKTPLKO
dopTio Kal va cuppwvel He Ta LloxUovTa mpoTumna.

e H eAaxlotn anootaon anod Tnv ST[quClVSLO. oTnNPLENG
TWV CUOKEU®V HAYELPEMATOG OTIG £0TIEG KAl TO
XOUNAOTEPO TUNRMA TOU amoppodnThpa g Koulivag
TPETEL va eival ion pe TouAdxtoTov 65 ek.

S€ MePINTWOon Mou Xpnotpornoinbei cwAnvag clvdeang
To oroio anoTeAeital and dUo 1| MEPLOTOTEPA KOUMATLA,
6a MpEmnel TO MAVW HEPOG VA TEPAOTEL MAVW ATO TO
KATW MEPOG. Z€ Kapia MePIMTWOoNn dev METEL 0 CWANVAG
anoppddnong va ouvdebel pe owAnva, o omoiog
XPTNOLUOTIOLEITE YIA EKKEVWON KATVOU CUCKEUMV TIOU
TpododoTOUVTAL ATO EVEPYELA OXL NAEKTPLKT.

MpLv MPOXWPNOETE OTI§ élspyaolsq ouvappo)\(')ynonq,
V1@ EUKOAGTEPO XELPLOUO TNG CUOKEUNG ATIOCUVEEDTE
TO (Pl)\TpO/ a ouykpatnong Atnap®v (Etk.19).

- SNV nepinTwon ouvappo)\oynonq NG OUOKEUNG oty
gkdoon yia anoppdPnon TomoBeTNOTE TNV OmMN
eEaywyng agpa.

e JUVIOTATAL N XPNON £VOG OWANRVA EKKEVWONG agpa
pE alapsrpo 150.

H xpnon npooapupooTikol Ba Pnmopoloe va EAATTWOEL
TIG eMIdO0ELG TOU MPOIOVTOG KAl va au§noel Tn
BopuBotnta

* AvTIKaTaoTaon Twv Auxviov aloyovou (Eik.17).
Ma TNV avTiKataotaon Twv AuXVI®v ahoyovou B Byaite
TO yuaAdkt C KAvovTag avTioTaomn OTIG OXETIKEG
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€00XEQ.
AvVTIKATAOTNOTE Pe Auxvieg idlou TUTOU.
Mpoooxn: unv ayyidete T Auxvia pe yupva xépla.

Znpeiwon!
- Mla tTnv eykataotaon Tou mMPoidviog auToU
npoTteivetal n Bonbela evog deUTEPOU ATOHOU.

* Juvappoloynon Tou anoppodnTipa
- Mpwv Blevspynosrs v SYKO.TCIOTGOT] TOoU
aroppodnTNPa, avoi§re Tn cuoKeuaoia, MAPTE TNV
endvw kamvodoxo L kat BydAte Tig 4 Bideg D mou
EVAOVOUV TNV KAmMvodOX0o HE TO MAAICL0 OTEPEWONG
kamvodoxou C (etk. 2A).
- AQaLpEOTE TNV CUCGKEUN AMO TNV CUCKEUAGIA TNG KAl
EsBléwcTs g duo Btésq A Y10 va arnoouvappoAoynoeTe
TO AVw ArO TO KATW TUNRHA TNG (Zx 2B).
- ToroBeTNOTE TOV 0dNYO TPUMNUATOG OTO TARAVL HE
MPOOOXN WOTE TO BEAOG va glval TOMOBETNUEVO OTNV
idla MAeupd TOU EAEYXOU TNG CUOKEUNG (2X.3).
AvonE,Te T1g 4 TpUneg R8 oto TaBavi kat Bléwors 3 Bideg
XWPIg va TIg odpi&eTe TEAEIWG KAl PE TPOCOXT WOTE va
pnv Bdwoete TV Bida oTnv o pe to onuadta X sulla
dima di foratura (ot Bideg kat Ta avtiotoixa oUTa MPETEL
va eivat KataAAnAa yta Tnv TutoAoyia Tou Toixou).
'Ekdoon Anoppognong
- ZUCSUE,TS To MAQiolo crapéwonq karvodoxou C pe v
enavw doun B péow tTwv teccapwv Bdwv D (Eik.4).
'Ekdoon ®IATpapiopaTog
- MNptv ouleUEeTe TO TIAQICLO OTEPEWONG C PE TNV EMAVW
Soun B petatoriote mMpog Ta péca Tov ekTpomnEa E
EVEPYWVTAG OTA OXETIKA avoiypata (Eik.5).
- 3TNV £€kdoon OINTPAPIOHATOG 0 EKTPOTEAG AEPA eival
HOVTAPLONEVOG OTNV EMAVW SOMR.
- ZuleUETe TO TAQIOLO OTEPEWONG Kamvodoxou C e Tnv
enavw doun B péow twv teccapwv Bdwv D (EiK.5).
- I'Idprs TO MAVW UEPOG m™mse ouokeung B (2x. 6) kat
nspaors 70 OTIg 3 Un odLypéveq Bideg 0To Oonueio Twv
3wV onwv.
STpiPTte eAadpa HEXPL VA KOUUMMOEL (2X.6) .
Bidwote Tnv téTaptn Bida X kat TpapnEre tig dAleg 3
yla va UrmAoKapLoTel To MAvw TUAPA TNG OUOKeUNG B.
Sag oUMBOUAEUOUME VA OTEPEWOETE TO TAAICLO
orepémonq Kcmvot')éxou C pe aM\eg 4 Bideg D otig
OXETIKEQ onsq aoq>c1)\>:laq (Etk. 7).
- I'IapTe TO KATW T|J.T]|J.Cl mg Tn)\SOKoman doung C kat
epapuOOTE TNV OTO AVw TUAUA B (2X.7).
PuBuiote to emuBuunto UYog €xovtag WG onueia
avadopd TG TIPEG ToU avadEpovTal oto (EX.18) kat
oTaBepOmoINOTe OTNV OUuVEXeLd pe TIG 8 Bideg G mou
oag napexovtat (£x.8).
- 'Exkdoon anoppodnong: oTabepomolnoTe TOV
eUKaumnto cwAnva fissare il tubo otnv omm €£6d0u ToU
aépa (fig. 9).
- 'Ekdoon ¢pIATpapioparog: ouvdEOTE TOV EUKAUMTO
owAnva otov ektporéa M émmq unodelkvUeTal oTNV
(Eik.10), Ta ¢iktpa evepyou avepaKa mpémel va
epapupolovratl otn povaéa anoppoqmcnq mou
BplokeTal 0TO E0WTEPIKO TOU amoppodntnpa (Eik.20).
- ZeBIBWOTE yla To PEYLOTO 3 XIA Tig 2 Bideg O (2X.11A).
BAATe TN povada anoppoOdnong OTO £0WTEPIKO TNG
doung mpooéxovrag wote ol Bideg O, mou mpLv
EeBLdWONKAV, va ayKloTpwBoUV UE TIG E0OXEG OTIWG
urodetkvuetat oty (Eik. 11 B).
- Bidwote T1g 2 Bideg N (Mou mapéxovtal) kal TpapnEte
TIg U0 Bideg O (2x.11C-D).
-Mapte TV enavw kamvodoxo L kat otepemote Tn 0TO
mAaiolo oTtepEwong Kamvodoxou C peow Twv 4 Bdwv
D (Ew.12).
- Ma v £€kdoon ¢IATpapiopatog, adol otepewdei n
KAmvod0xX0G 0Tn SO LETATOMIOTE TPOG TA £EW TOUG
ekTporeig Dx (3e&10) kat Sx (aplotepd) E dEpovtag

TOUG amévavTLano TI§ YPiAleg e£0S0U agpa Tou CWATVa
EVEPYWVTAG OTIG OXETIKEG £00XEQ (EIK.13).

- SuvdéoTte Tov owAnva eEaywyng agpa H (dev
napéxetat) otnv dAavtla ouleuéng F (2x.14)

-Mapte 10 pmAok N kat ouleUETe TO PE TNV EMAVW
KATIVOS0X0 KAl OTEPEMOTE TO OPLOTIKA HE TIG 4 Bideg Y
(Elk.15)

- HAekTpIKn oUvdeon

Mpwv élsvepynosrs ™ ouvdeon, BydAte Tig 4 Bideg A
avoifTe Ta KAMAKLA KAl SLEVEPYNOTE TIG NAEKTPLIKEG
ouvdEoelg HETAEU OWMATOG amoppodnTiea Kat g
povadag Kivntpa (Etk.16)

XPHZH KAl ZYNTHPHZH

® SyvioTatal va BETETE 0 AELTOUPYIA TN CUOKEUN TIPLV
MPOXWPNOETE OTO pAYEIPEMA KATIOLOU Tpodipou.
SuoTnveTal va apnvete ouom:ur'] va )\slToupyeI ya
15 Aentd adoU TEAELWOETE TO PHAYEIPEUA TWV TPODILWY,
yla AR P EKKEVWON TOU LOAUCHEVOU agpa.

H kaAn )\snoupyla TOU anoppocpnmpa eEaptaral amno
m™m oworn KAl OUVEXT OUVTAPNON. IélcuTepn TPOCOXN
npémnet va doBei 010 GIATPO oUYKPATNONG Aimoug Kat
oTO GIATPO evepyoU AvBpaka.

e To q>i)\Tpo OuUYKPATNONG AiMoug €xel WG OKOTIO TN
oupraTnon TV )\mapwv OwHATISIWY TIoU cuwpouvrcu
OTOV Aépa, CUVETIOG UNIOKELTAL OE EUPPAEN OF XPOVIKA
SlaoTnuaTa Mou motkilouv avaloya pe Tn Xpron tng
OUOKEUNG.

To akpuAlkd cp[)\Tpo mou Bpioketal oto n)\éyua
avtikaBiotatatl étav ot svéet&elq, 0pATEG MEOW TOU
n)\eyuaToq aMaCouv XPWHA Kat TO ps)\aw an\ovetat.
To véo piATpo MpEMEL VA sqmpuo&smn JE TETOLO Tpono
mou ol SV58l§SlQ va eival opatéq €Ew amo Tov
anoppodNTNPA HECW TOU TIAEYHATOG.

TNV MEPIMTWON MoU Ta AKPUALKA GIATpa dev PpEpouv
evdei&elg 1 unapxouv GIATPA METAAAIKA N pE TAVEA
a)\ouplwou yava npoAnq:GSL 0 KIvBUVOG eVEEXOUEVNG
nupkaytag, eivat avachuo va TAévete Ta $iATpa To
oAU KaBe 2 urveg kavovtag ta e&NG:

- ByaAte 10 iATPO amod To MAEYHA KAt TTAUVETE TOV He
UdaTIKO SLAAUNA KAl UYPO OUBETEPO AMOPPUTIAVTIKO
adnVOVTAG TO VA EVTOTIOEL TN BPWHLA.

- ZeByaite pe apBovo XAlapd vepd Kal adnoTe va
OTEYVWOEL.

Ta peTAAAIKA diATpa i/Kal TTAveN aAOUMLIVIOU propolv
va MAEévovTal Kal 0To TMAUVTAPLO Tdtwyv. MeTd amnd
MEPIKA TIAUGIHATA, av Ta GIATpa gival arnd ahoupivio )
rnavel ahouptviou, propei va d1amotwbouv aANOLOOELG
TOU XpwHATOG. To yeyovog auto dev ouvemnmayetal
Slkaiwpa dlapaptupiag yia TNV evdeXOMeEVN
AVTIKATAOTAOY) TOUG.

Se mepintwon mou dev TnpnbouUv oL odnyieg
aAVTIKATAOTAONG KAl MAUGIHATOG pnopsi va unap&et
KivdUVOG MUPKAYLag TwV GIATPWV oupramonq Airoug.
e Ta ¢iATpa evepyol avBpaka xpnotpuelouv yia va
kaBapifouv TOV a&épa TOU OloXeTeUeTAl OTO
neptBaiiov. Ta ¢iAtpa dev TMAEvovTal KL oUTE
avayevviouvTal Kal MPETEL va avTikabiotavral kade
TEOOEPLG UNVEG TO TIOAU. O Kopsouoq ToUu evepyou
avBpaka eEapTdatal anod tn xpnon, nsplocorspo n
AlyOTEPO MAPATETAHEVN, TNG CUOKEUNG, AMd Tov TUTO
™MGg Koulivag Kal anod Tn ouxvotnta kabaptopol Tou
$IATpOU CUYKPATNONG AiMoug.

e Na kaBapifete ouxvda OAa Ta kKatakabia otov
AVEULOTAPA KAl OTIG OAAAEG  ETILOAVELEG,
XPNOLUOTIOIWVTAG €Va TAVi BPEYUEVO HE OLVOTIVEUUA
kaBaplopoU 1 uypd oudétepa Kal un Biaia
AMOPPUTAVTIKA.

¢ H gykatdotaon ¢wTlONOU OXeSLAOTNKE Yyia va
XPNOLUOTIOLEITAL KATA TO HAYEIPENA KAl OXL YL YEVIKO
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naparsmuévo q>umouc'> Tou XWpou. H naparsmpévn
XPNON TOU GWTIOHOU HELOVEL ONUAVTIKA TN pHEON
SLAPKELA TWV AUXVIDV.

EvroAeg: (Eik.21)

MAnkTpo A = avaBel/ofnvel Ta pwta

MAnkTpo B = avaBel/oBnvel Tov anoppopninpa. H
guokeun avafet otnv 1° taxutnrta. Eav o
anoppodnINEAg lval AvapUHEVOG MATNOE TO TIANKTPO
yia 2 deut. yla va ofnoet. Eav o anoppodntnpag
BplokeTal otnv 1° Taxutnta dev €lval avaykalo va
KpaTag MaTtnHeVO TO MANKTPO yia va ofnoet. EAattwvel
TNV TaxuTNTA TOU KLvnTnpd.

Display C = delxvel Tnv TaAxutnta €mAoyng Tou
KLVNTNea Kal Tnv evepyoriotnon tou timer.

MAnkTpo D = avaBel Tov anoppodninpa. AuEavel tnv
TaXuTnTa ToU Klvnnpea. Matovrag To MANKTPO aro tnv
3° TaxunTNTa £L0AYETAL 1] EVTATLKN AglToupyla yia 107,
HeTa N ocuokeun &avayupllel va AELTOUPYEL OTNV
TAXUTNTa TOU AE€LTOUPYOUOE TNV OTLYHn NG
evepyormolnong. Kata tnv dlapkela autng tng
Aettoupylag to display avaBwaopnvel.

MAnkTpo E =To Timer puBuilel XpOVIKA TIG AELTOUPYIEG,
™ OTLyun TNG evepyomoinong, yia 15 Aemtd petd tnv
anevepyormoinon toug. To Timer amevepyotoleital
Eavarefovtag to koupri E. ‘Otav n Aettoupyia Timer
elval evepyn otnv 00ovn mpénetl va avaBooPfnvel To
SekadilkO onueio. Av eival oe Aettoupyia n €vrovn
TaxUuTNTa, To Timer dev Prnopei va evepyomnoindel.

MieCovtag To koupmi E yia 2 deutepoAemta, O0tav n
ouokeun eivat ofnoTn, svspyonmelral n )\snoupyia
“clean air”. Aum evspyonou:l TOV Klvnmpa yua 10
Aemtd KGBe WpA OTNV npwm Taxutnta. Katd ™
Aettoupyia, n 00dOvn mMpénel va ametkovilel yia
TMEPLOTPODLKN KiVvNON TWV MEPLOEPELAKOV TUNUATWV.
Me To Mépag Tou XpOvou autol O KWVNTHPAG OBnVEL
Kat n oeovn npsnel va anaLKOVLCSL TO ypaupa “C”
otabepa psxplq oTou, PeTA amd AAAa 50 Aemtd, 6a
ETAVEKKIVIOEL O KLVNTNHPAG Yia AAAa 10 AeTTdA K.0.K..

¢ Kopeopog QiATpwV ouykpaTnong Aimoug/evepyou
avepaka:

- 'Otav n 06ovn C avaBooBr’]veL evaAlaooovtag v
TaxUuTnTa spyamaq ue TO ypauua F (m.x.1 kat F) ta
diATpa ouykpaTnong Aimoug rpémnet va mAuBouv.

- 'Otav n 0606vn C avapBooPrvel evahAaooovtag tnv
TaxUTNTa £pyaciag pe To ypdaupa A (.1 kat A) ta
diATpa evepyoU avBpaka MpETEL va avTikataotadouyv.
Aq>ou enavatonofetnOei To KAOBAPO q>L)\Tpo Ba mpemnet
va Kavete reset otV T‘])\SKTPOVIKY] HVIIN meCovraq TO
Koupri A yla mepimnou 5 sec HEXPL va OTAPATAOEL va
avapooPnvel n emonuavon F 1 A tng 066vng C.

« EAEFXO03: HAEKTPONIKH (Etk.22A):
A= MA\RKTPO GQTISMOS

B= nAfikTpo OFF/MPQTH TAXYTHTA

C= m\AKTpo AEYTEPH TAXYTHTA

D= rAfkTpo TPITH TAXYTHTA

E= mAAktpo TIMER AYTOMATO SBHSIMO 3E 15 Aemta
(*)

F= nARkTpo RESET ENAEIZH ANTIKATASTASHS
OIATPON

‘Otav n evdelgn “ANTIKATAZTASH OIATPQN” avaBet ta
®iATpa KaTd Tou Alroug mpEmnel va MAUBoUV.

'OTav n £vdel&n avapel xwpig va avaBooBrvet ta ¢piltpa
KaTA Tou Aimoug npénm va mAuBouv Kat Ta GpiATpa Tou
svepyou avepaka mpeEmel va avrmamomeouv(omv
nspmrmon Asnroupylaq atnyv 8K50(JT] avakUKAwong).
AdoU yivel auTn n enMéPPacn, maTnoTe To sul MANKTPO
yla va To enavadEpeTe

EvTtoAeg: (Eik.23) pwTeivol -
A = AnkTpo ®QTIZMOY

B = mAnktpo OP® TAXYTHTA

C = nAnktpo MPQTH TAXYTHTA

D = mAnktpo AEYTEPH TAXYTHTA

E = mAnktpo TPITH TAXYTHTA

F =miAnktpo TIMEP AYTOMATO XTAMATHMA 15 Aemttwv
)

Edav n ouokeun oag dlabetel TNV Aettoupyia ENTONH
AelToupyia, KPATHOTE TILEOHEVO Yia 2 deutepOAemTa
nepinou tou mMANKTpou E kat autr Ba gvepyomnoinbel
Ma 10 Aemta peta Ba enavélBel otnv TaxuTnTA TOU
eixe amno npv pubuLoTel .

‘Otav n Aettoupyia eivat evepyn to LED avaBooBnvet.
Ma va yivel dlakomn TG mMPLv amo Ta d€Ka Aemtd
TMaTHoTE Kat MAAL To MARKTPO E

(Eik.22B) HAEKTPONIKH

Miedovtag to mMAnktpo F yia 2 deutepoAemta (pe Tov
anoppoqmrr']pa oBNnoTO) evepyoroleital n )\snoupyia

“clean air”. Aut n Aettoupyia ClVClBSl TOV KIvNTipa ya
10 Aentd kABe wpa OTNV MP®TN TCIXUTT]TG MOALg
evepyoronBein Aettoupyia, o Kivntnpag EEKva pe v
1n taxUtTa yia 10 Aemtd katd n SIAPKELD TWV OToIwV
Ba mpérnel va avaBooBrivel To MANKTPO F Kal To MANKTPO
C. AdoU Tepaoel autdg 0 XPOVOG O KIVNTRPAg ORNvVeL
Kat To cprc'xKl ToU n)\ﬁKTpou F mapapével avappevo
omespo £€WG OTOU usra arnod aAla 50 Aertta Eava&smva
0 KIVNTAPAG HE TNV TPOTN TaxUuTnTa Kat Ta ¢pwtakia F
kal C Eavapxifouv va avaBoofrvouv yia 10 Aemtd kat
€10l ouveyilel. METOVTAG OTIOLOBNTIOTE TANKTPO EKTOG
TWV POTWV TOU AMOPPOPNTAPA EMIOTPEPEL OTNV
KAVOVIKN TOU AElTOUpYia QUECWS (TL.X. €AV TIECW TO
mAnktpo D arevepyoroteital n Aettoupyia “clean air”
KAl 0 KvnTnpag mnyaivel apéowg otnv 2n taxlutnta,
méfovtag To MANKTPO B n Aettoupyia anevepyoroleitat)

(*) H Aeitoupyia “TIMER AYTOMATO ZBHZIMO”
KaBuoTepel TO OTAPATNHA TOU armoppodNnTPa, ou Ba
ouvexioel va )\etToupysI otV TPpEXOUCA TaXUTNTA KATA
TNV eVEPYOTIOINON AUTAG TNG Aettoupyiag kat ywa 15
Aertad.

¢ Kopeopog QIATpwV ouykpaTnong Aimoug/evepyou
avepaka:

-'Otav 1o Koupri A avaBooBrvel pe ouxvotnta 2 sec.
Ta GIATPa ouykpaTnONG Aimoug TMpEmel va MAEvovTat.
-'Otav to Koupri A avaBoopnvet pe ouxvotta 0,5 sec.
Ta ¢piATpa avBpaka MpEnel va avtikadiotavrat.

Aq:ou enavatonofetnOei To KABAPO ¢LATpo 6a mpérmel
va Kavete reset oty n)\sKrpovmn HVIIN ms(ovmq T0
Koupri A yla mepinou 5 sec. HEXPL va OTAPATAOEL va
avapoopnvet.

EvTtoAeg: (Eik.24A) Mnxavikot _
A = nAnkTpo ®QTIZMOY

B = mAnktpo OP® TAXYTHTA
C = nAnktpo MPQTH TAXYTHTA

D = mAnktpo AEYTEPH TAXYTHTA

E = mAnktpo TPITH TAXYTHTA

G= evdelgn KINHTHPA ZE AEITOYPIEIA

(Ew.24B) ellyptic

AEN ANAAAMBANOYME EYOYNEZ TFIA TYXQN
ZHMIEZ NOY NPOKAAOYNTAI ANO THN MH THPHZH
TQN ZYMBOYAQN NOY MPOANA®EPOHKAN.
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MAGYAR CHD

ALTALANOS TUDNIVALOK

Kérjik, figyelmesen olvassa el Utmutaténkat, mert fontos
tudnivaldkat tartalmaz a készilék felszerelésére,
hasznalatara és karbantartasara vonatkozéan. Orizze
meg, mert a késdébbiekben is sziiksége lehet ra. A
berendezést Ugy tervezték, hogy elszivassal (a levegének
a szabadba térténé kivezetésével — 1B abra), sz(irével
(a levegb visszavezetésével — 1A abra), vagy kilsé
motorral (1C &bra) is hasznalhaté.

BIZTONSAGI FIGYELMEZTETESEK

1. Figyeljunk arra, hogyha nem villannyal miikédé és
ugyanannak a helyiségnek a légterét hasznalo elszivo,
kalyha vagy tlizhely mikoédik egyszerre, akkor az elszivo
esetleg kivonja a kalyha vagy a tlizhely égéséhez
szikséges levegébt. A helyiség Qggatl’v nyomasa 4 PA-
nal nem lehet nagyobb (4x10 “bar). A biztonsagos
m(ikddés érdekében gondoskodjunk a helyiség megfelelé
levegébellatasarol. A szennyezett leveg6 kiils6 térbe valo
elvezetésekor tartsuk be az ide vonatkoz6 el6irasokat.

Miel6tt bek6tné a modellt az elektromos halézatba:
- ellendrizze a (a késziilék belsejében talalhaté) miiszaki
adatokat tartalmazé tablat, és gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy
az elektromos halézat fesziiltsége és teljesitménye
megfelel-e a feltlintetett adatoknak, valamint, hogy a
csatlakozé megfelel6-e. Amennyiben kételyei meriinek
fel, forduljon szakképzett villanyszerel6héz.

- Ha a tapkabel megsérilt, ki kell cserélni egy masik
kabelre, vagy a gyarténal vagy annak
szervizkdzpontjaban beszerezhet6 specialis egységre.

2. FIGYELEM !

Bizonyos koriilmények k6zo6tt a haztartasi gépek
veszélyesek lehetnek.

A) Ne nyuljunk a miikodésben levé elszivoba!

B) A vilagité berendezés hosszantarté hasznalata
kozben és azt kdzvetlen kdvetéen ne nyuljon a
lampakhoz és az azokhoz kozeli részekhez.

C) Hosszabb hasznalat utan ne érintsitkk meg az
elszivo izz6it!

D) Az elszivé alatt ne készitsiink flambirozott
ételeket!

E) Keriiljik a magas lang hasznalatat, mert rongalja
a szlirdket és tlizveszélyes!

F) Ha zsirban, olajban siitiink, vigyazzunk, hogy ne
hevitsiik tul, mert langra lobbanhat!

G) A késziilléket nem feliigyelet nélkiil hagyott
gyerekek, illetve miikédtetésre alkalmatlan
személyek altali hasznalatra tervezték.

H) Ne engedje a gyermekeknek, hogy jatsszanak a
késziilékkel!

1) A késziiléket mindennemii karbantartas el6tt
aramtalanitsuk!

A készllék megfelel az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairél (WEEE) sz616 2002/96/EK
eurdpai unids irdnyelvnek. Gondoskodjon a termék
megfeleld kezelésér6l, annak miikédésbdl térténd

kivondsa utan, a felhasznalé hozzajarul a kérnyezetre
és az egészségre vald karos hatadsok megel6zéséhez.

A terméken vagy a mellékelt dokumentéacion feltiintetett

X

jelolés azt jelzi, hogy a termék nem kezelhet6 haztartasi
hulladékként, hanem a megfelel6 begy(ijté allomasra kell
vinni az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések
Ujrahasznositasa érdekében.

Készulékétdél a hulladékkezelésre vonatkozé helyi
eléirasoknak megfelel6en valjon meg. A termékkel
kezelésével, 6sszegytlijtésével és Ujrahasznositasaval
kapcsolatos tovabbi informéaciokért forduljon a megfeleld
helyi iroddahoz, a haztartasi hulladékokat begydijté
szolgalathoz, vagy ahhoz az lizlethez, ahol a készUléket
megvasarolta.

FELSZERELESI UTASITASOK

A beszerelést és az elektromos bekdtést csak
szakemberek végezhetik el.

¢ Elektromos bekdtés

A termék kéteres kabellel készilt, vigyazzunk, hogy az
egyik huzalt se kossiik a foldvezetékbe.

A hélbzatra vald bekétésnél vegyiik figyelembe a huzalok
szinét:

BARNA = L fazis

KEK = N nullafazis

Amennyiben a terméken nincs csatlakozo, szereljiink ra
egy, a feltlintetett miiszaki adatoknak megfelel6
szabalyos villasdugét.

Amennyiben a terméken van csatlakozd, akkor az elszivét
ugy kell felszerelni, hogy a csatlakozé elérhetd helyen
legyen.

Ha a készlléket kdzvetlendl koétjlik a halézatra, akkor
iktassunk be a készulék és a halézat k6zé egy legalabb
3 mm-es, az aramerdsségnek és az érvényes normaknak
megfelelé kapcsolot.

e A f6z6lap f6zéshez haszndlt edényeket tarto fellilete
és a konyhai elszivo alsé része kézott minimum 65 cm
tavolsagnak kell lennie. Ha két vagy tébb elvezetd csévet
kell 6sszeszerelnilink, akkor az alsé csovet illesszik a
fels6 belsejébe. Az elszivo csévét ne vezessiik olyan
kéménybe, amelyben meleg levegd aramlik, vagy amely
nem villannyal m(ikéd6 berendezés égéstermékét vezeti
el. A szerelés megkdnnyitéséhez az Osszeszerelés
megkezdése elbtt tavolitsuk el a zsirszlrét/zsirszirbket
(19 abra).

Amennyiben a késziiléket konyhai szagelszivoként szereli
fel, gondoskodjon kéménynyilasrol.

e Ajanlatos 150 mm atmérdji levegbelvezetd csoévet
haszndlni. Az atmér6csdkkentés csdkkenti a termék
teljesitményét, és ndveli a zajossagat.

* A halogénizzok cseréje (17.4bra).
A B halogénizzdék cseréjéhez a megfeleld réseken
keresztll megemelve vegye le a C Gvegburat.
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Cserélje ki az izzokat azonos tipusuakra!
Figyelem! Ne fogja meg a lampat csupasz kézzel!

Megjegyzés:
- E termék felszereléséhez tanacsos masik ember
segitségét is igénybe venni.

- Konyhai elszivé beszerelése

- Akurté felszerelése el6tt bontsa ki a csomagolast, fogja
meg a kémény L fels részét, és tavolitsa el a kémény
fels6 részét és a kémény C tartékengyelét 6sszetart6 4
D csavart (2A. abra)!

- Vegye ki a késziiléket a csomagolasbol, és tavolitsa el
a 2 A csavart, hogy szét tudja valasztani a felsé részt az
alsé résztél (2B. abra).

- Helyezze a lyukaszt6 sablont a mennyezetre, ligyelve
arra, hogy a nyil ugyanazon az oldalon legyen, mint a
késziilék vezérlése (3. abra).

Furjon 4 db R8-as lyukat a mennyezetbe, és csavarjon
be 3 csavart, de ne hizza meg teljesen. Ugyeljen arra,
hogy a sablonon X-szel jelélt lyukba ne tegyen csavart.
(A csavarok és a tiplik a fal minéségének megfelel6ek
legyenek.)

Elszivé méd

- A 4 D csavar segitségével illessze 6ssze a kémény C
tartokengyelét és a szerkezet B fels§ részét (4. abra)!
Sz(ir6 méd

- A C tartokengyelnek a szerkezet B fels6 részéhez valo
illesztése el6tt kivilrél befelé tolva tegye be, és a
megfelelé régzit6lyukak segitségével régzitse az E
deflektort (5. abra)!

- Szlré modban a légterelélemez a szerkezet fels6
részére van szerelve.

- A 4 D csavar segitségével illessze 6ssze a kémény C
tartokengyelét és a szerkezet B fels§ részét (5. abra)!

- Fogja meg a szerkezet fels6 részét B (6. abra), és
helyezze a 3 lyukkal a 3 nem teljesen becsavart csavarra.
Kicsit forgassa el, hogy 6ssze tudja illeszteni (6. abra).
A szerkezet felsé részének B végleges rogzitéséhez
csavarja be a negyedik X csavart, és hiizza meg a masik
3 csavart.

Javasoljuk, hogy a megfelelé biztonsagi lyukak
segitségével tovabbi 4 D csavarral régzitse a kémény C
tartokengyelét (7.abra).

- Fogja meg a teleszkopos szerkezet alsé részét C, és
helyezze a fels6 részre B (7. abra).

Allitsa be, a (18. abréan) feltiintetett adatok figyelembe
vételével a kivant magassagot, és rogzitse a késziilékkel
szolgaltatott 8 G csavar segitségével (8. abra)

- Szagelszivé: rogzitse a flexibilis csévet a
kéménynyilashoz (9. abra).

- Sziir6 mod: A 10. dbra szerint csatlakoztassa a flexibilis
csOvet az M deflektorhoz! Az aktiv szénszir&ket a kirt6
belsejében elhelyezett elszivoegységre kell felszerelni
(20. abra).

Az aktiv szén sz(irét a szagelszivo belsejében talalhato
elszivo berendezésre kell felszerelni.

- Lazitsa meg max. 3 mm-nyire a 2 O csavart (11.A abra).
Helyezze be az elszivoegységet a szerkezet belsejébe,
tgyelve arra, hogy az el6zéleg kicsavarozott O csavarok
akaszkodjanak bele a régzit6lyukakba (11B. abra)!
Csavarja be a 2 (készilékkel szolgaltatott) N csavart, és
hidzza meg a 2 O csavart (11.C-D abra).

- Fogja meg a kémény L felsé részét, és a 4 D csavar

segitségével a 12. abra szerint régzitse a kémény C
tartékengyeléhez!

- Sziir6 moédban, miutan a kéményt rogzitette a
szerkezethez, a megfelel§ rogzitblyukak segitségével a
13. dbra szerint huzza ki a jobb és bal oldali E
deflektorokat, hogy illeszkedjenek a csé levegékimeneti
racsozatahoz!

- Régzitse a levegd elvezetd csdvet H (nem tartozék) az
0sszekotd karimara F (14. abra).

- Fogja meg az N blokkot, és illessze a kémény felsé
részére, majd régzitse hatarozottan a 4 Y csavarral (15.
abra)!

- Elektromos csatlakoztatas

A csatlakoztatas el6tt csavarozza ki a 4 A csavart, nyissa
ki a fed6ket, és végezze el a kirt6test és a motoregység
kdzotti elektromos csatlakoztatasokat (16. abra)!

HASZNALAT ES KARBANTARTAS

* Miel6tt barmilyen étel f{6zésébe belekezdene, tanacsos
bekapcsolni a készuléket. A szennyezett levegd teljes
kiszell6ztetése érdekében a f6zés végét kdvetden
ajanlatos még 15 percig bekapcsolva hagyni az elszivét.
Az elszivo tokéletes mikodtetése megfeleld és
folyamatos karbantartast igényel. Kiilénos figyelmet kell
forditani a zsir- és az aktiv szénsz(irére.

* A zsirsz(ir6 megkéti a levegbben lévé zsirszemcséket,
melyek a hasznalattél figg6en idével eltémitik a
késziiléket.

A racsra felfekv6 akrilsz(ir6t akkor kell cserélni, ha a
racson keresztul lathaté iras szint valt, és a tinta
szétterjed. Az Uj sz(r6t ugy kell behelyezni, hogy a
feliratot az elszivon kivilrél, a racson keresztil latni
lehessen.

Amennyiben az akrilszilrékén nincs felirat, vagy
fémsz(rét, illetve aluminiumpanelt hasznal, a tlizveszély
elkerilése érdekében legalabb kéthavonta tisztitsa meg
a szlir6ket az alabbiak szerint:

- Vegye ki a sz(irét az elszivobdl, és folyékony, semleges
mosodszeres vizzel mossa le a szennyez6édést!

- Oblitse le alaposan langyos vizzel, majd hagyja
megszaradni!

A fémszirék és/vagy aluminiumpanelek
mosogatégépben is elmoshatok. Az aluminiumsz(rdk,
illetve -panelek szine tébbszdri moséas utan megvaltozhat.
Ez nem jogosit fel a termék esetleges visszacserélésére.
A szir6cserére és -tisztitasra vonatkoz6 utasitasok be
nem tartdsa akar a zsirszilrd kigyulladasat is
eredményezheti.

* Az aktiv szénsz(r§ arra szolgal, hogy a kdrnyezetbe
visszaforgatott levegét megtisztitsa. A szlir6k nem
moshaték és nem regeneralhaték, és legalabb
négyhavonta ki kell cserélni 6ket. Az aktiv szén telitédése
a késziulék haszndlatanak gyakorisagatol, az ételek
fajtajatol és a zsirsz(irg tisztitdsanak gyakorisagatdl fugg.
* Rendszeresen tavolitsa el a ventilatorra és a késziilékre
rakédott szennyez6dést! Ehhez hasznaljon denaturalt
szeszbe vagy folyékony, semleges mosdszerbe martott,
nem dérzshatasu torl6t!

e A vilagitoberendezést f6zés kdzbeni hasznalatra
tervezték, és nem a konyha altalanos, huzamos ideji
megvilagitasara. A huzamos idej(i hasznalat Iényegesen
lecsOkkenti az égbk atlag élettartamat.
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VEZERLES: (21.4bra)

A billenty(i = Be- illetve kikapcsolja a vilagitast.

B billenty(i = Be- illetve kikapcsolja a paraelszivét. A
késziilék az 1. sebességnél kapcsol be. Ha az elszivo
be van kapcsolva, a kikapcsolashoz 2 masodpercig
tartsa lenyomva a billenty(it. Ha az elszivo az elsé
sebességre van dllitva, nem sziikséges a kikapcsolashoz
lenyomva tartani a billenty(t. Csékkenti a motor
sebességét.

C kijelzé = a motor kivalasztott sebességét valamint az
idérelé bekapcsolasat jelzi.

D billentyii= bekapcsolja az elszivot. Néveli a motor
sebességét. Ha a billentyiit a 3. sebességben nyomja
meg, 10 percre bekapcl az intenziv funkcid, ezutan a
készllék visszatér a funkcid kivalasztasat megel6z6
Uzemi sebességbe. A funkcié mikddése alatt a display
villog.

E billentyli= A Timer, az aktivalds pillanataban, id6ziti a
funkciokat 15 percre, miutan a funkciok kikapcsoltak. A
Timer kikapcsolhaté az E billentyld megnyomasaval.
Amikor a Timer funkci6 aktiv, a kijelzén a tizedespontnak
villognia kell. Ha az intenziv sebesség m(ikédésben van,
a Timert nem lehet aktivalni.

Az E billentyl 2 masodpercig tarté megnyomasaval, ha
a készulék ki van kapcsolva, aktivalédik a ,,clean air”
funkcid.

Ezzel bekapcsol6édik a motor minden 6raban 10 percre
elsé sebességre. M(ikddés kdézben a kijelzének a
periférias részek forgé mozgasat kell mutatnia.

Ennek az idének az elteltével a motor kikapcsol és a
kijelz6n meg kell jelennie a nem villogé ,C” betiinek
egészen addig, amig Ujabb 50 perc mulva a motor tovabbi
10 percre Ujraindul stb.

o A zsirsziir6k/aktiv szénsziirdk telitodése:

- Amennyiben a C kijelzén az aktudlis sebességfokozat
és az F betti villog felvaltva (pl. 1 és F), a zsirsziir6ket
meg kell mosni.

- Amennyiben a C kijelzén az aktudlis sebességfokozat
és az A betti villog felvaltva (pl. 1 és A), a szénsziir6ket
ki kell cserélni.

Miutan visszahelyezte a tiszta sz(ir6t, az elektromos
memodria nullazasahoz nagyjabol 6t masodpercre tartsa
lenyomva az A gombot, mig a C kijelz6n az F, vagy A
jelzés villogasa abba nem marad!

o VEZERLES: Elektronikus (22A.4bra):

A=VILAGITAS

B=OFF/ELSO SEBESSEG

C=MASODIK SEBESSEG

D=HARMADIK SEBESSEG

E=LEALLITAS AUTOMATIKUS KESLELTETESE 15
perccel (*)

F=SZUROELTOMODES KIJELZOJENEK UJRAALLITASA

A zsirsziréket ki kell mosni, amikor a “Sz(iréeltdémdédés
kijelz6je” villog.

Amikor a jelz6 kigyullad, de nem villog, akkor a
zsirszlr6ket ki kell mosni és a szénszlirbket ki kell
cserélni (amennyiben a készilék a leveg6
visszaforgatasaval tizemel).

Amikor elvégezte ezeket a miiveleteket, a gomb
megnyomasaval ismét kapcsolja be a kijelzét.

VEZERLES: (23.4bra) Fényvezérlés - (22B.4bra)
Elektronikus

A = VILAGITAS

B = OFF

C = ELSO SEBESSEG

D = MASODIK SEBESSEG

E = HARMADIK SEBESSEG

F = LEALLITAS AUTOMATIKUS KESLELTETESE 15
perccel (*)

» Amennyiben az Onok késziiléke rendelkezik INTENZIV
sebesség funkciodval, tartsak korilbelul 2 masodpercig
nyomva az E gombot. Ekkor 10 percre miikédésbe Iép
ez a funkci6, majd visszaall az eredetileg beallitott
sebességre. Amikor a funkcié miikédik a LED villog.
Amennyiben 10 percnél el6bb meg 6hajtja szakitani,
nyomja meg ismételten az E gombot.

Ha 2 masodpercig nyomva tartja (kikapcsolt szagelszivo
mellett) az F gombot, m(ikddésbe 1ép a “clean air”
funkcio. Ez a funkcié éranként 10 percre bekapcsolja a
motort egyes sebességen. Amint miikédésbe hozta a
funkciot, 10 percre beindul a motor egyes sebességen.
Ez alatt az id6 alatt az F és a C gomb egyditt villog. 10
perc elteltével a motor kikapcsolédik, és az F gomb ledje
folyamatos fénnyel ég. 50 perccel késébb a motor
ismételten be fog indulni az egyes sebességen és az F
és C ledek ismételten villogni fognak 10 percig, stb.
Amennyiben barmelyik gombot megnyomja (a vilagitas
kivételével) a szagelszivé ismét visszatér normalis
miikddéséhez (pl. ha megnyomja a D gombot, kiiktatja a
“clean air” funkciét és a motor nyomban kettes
sebességen kezd mikddni; amennyiben megnyomja a
B gombot kiiktatja ezt a funkciot)

(*) A“Ledllitas automatikus késleltetése” megakadalyozza
az elszivé kikapcsolasat és a bura a funkcio
bekapcsolasakor folyamatban levS lizemsebességen fog
mikodni még 15 percet.

¢ A zsirsziir6k/aktiv szénsziirék telitodése:

- Amennyiben az A gomb két masodpercenként villog,
a zsirsziir6ket le kell mosni.

- Amennyiben az A gomb fél masodpercenként villog,
a szénsziirdket le kell cserélni.

Miutan visszahelyezte a tiszta sz(ir6t, az elektromos
memodria nullazasahoz nagyjabdl 6t masodpercre tartsa
lenyomva az A gombot, mig az villogni nem kezd!

« VEZERLES: 24A) Mechanikus _24B) elliptikus
A = VILAGITAS

B = OFF

C = ELSO SEBESSEG

D = MASODIK SEBESSEG

E = HARMADIK SEBESSEG

G = fényjel MOTOR BEKAPCSOLVA

A HASZNALATI UTASITAS BE NEM TARTASABOL
EREDO KAROKERT SEMMINEMU FELELOSSEGET
NEM VALLALUNK.
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NORSK N

GENERELT

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye. Her gis viktig infor-
masjon angaende sikker installering, bruk og vedlikehold
av apparatet. Ta vare pa bruksanvisningen for fremtidige
behov. Apparatet er laget for & kunne brukes i avtrekks-
versjon (suge ut luft utenifra - Fig.1B), filterversjon (re-
sirkulere luft innvendig - Fig.1A) eller versjon med ek-
stern motor (Fig.1C).

SIKKERHETS INFORMASJON

1. Veer forsiktig dersom en vifte med utvendig avlgp be-
nyttes i samme rom som en brenner eller en ovn som
ikke gar pa elektrisk strom, da viften trekker ut luften
brennern eller ovnen trenger til forbrenningen. Det ne-
gative trykket i rommet ma ikke overstige 4 Pa (4x10-5
bar). For sikker bruk mé& man derfor sarge for tilstrekkelig
ventilasjon av lokalet. Avtrekket skal utferes i henhold til
gjeldende forskrifter.

For modellen kobles til det elektriske systemet:

- Kontroller typeskiltet (befinner seg inni apparatet) for a
kontrollere at spenning og styrke er i samsvar med
stromnettet og at forbindelseskontakten er egnet. Er du
i tvil ta kontakt med en kvalifisert elektriker.

- Dersom stromledningen er edelagt, m& denne byttes
ut med en kabel eller en spesialenhet som kan skaffes
hos produsenten eller serviceavdelingen til produsenten.

2. ADVARSEL !

Husholdningsapparater kan vaere farlige i visse si-
tuasjoner.

A) Ikke kontroller filtrene mens ventilatoren er i funk-
sjon

B) lkke veer borti lysene og omradet rundt dem i
lopet av og like etter lenger bruk av lysinstallasjonen.
C) Beror ikke lyspaerene nar apparatet har veert i
funksjon over lengre tid

D) Flamber aldri mat under ventilatoren

E) Unnga apen flamme: det kan skade filtrene og fore
til brann

F) Ved frityrsteking ma du vzere tilstede hele tiden
og passe pa at ikke oljen overopphetes og tar fyr
G) Dette apparatet er ikke ment for bruk av sméa barn
eller tilbakestaende personer uten tilsyn.

H) Sma barn skal holdes under oppsikt for a sikre at
de ikke leker med apparatet.

1) For det foretas noen form for vedlikehold pa ven-
tilatoren, ma den frakobles stromnettet.

Dette apparatet er merket i samsvar med det europeiske
dirketivet EC/96/2002, "Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment" (WEEE). Ved & forsikre seg om at dette
produktet blir avsatt pa korrekt mate vil brukeren bidra til
a hindre potensielt negative effekter for miljg og helse.

Symbolet == pa produktet, eller i den medfelgende
dokumentasjonen viser til at dette produktet ikke ma

behandles som husholdningsavfall, men mé leveres inn
til spesialinnsamling for elektriske og elektroniske
produkter for resirkulering. Man ma kvitte seg med
apparatet slik lokale regler for avsetting og resirkulering
tilsier. For neermere informasjon om behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulering av dette produktet ma man
kontakte det lokale avfallsselskap, offentlig kontor med
ansvar for sgppelinnsamling eller butikken der produktet
ble kjopt

INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNING

Montering og elektriske koblinger ma utfores av kva-
lifisert personale.

* Elektrisk tilkobling

Apparatet er fremstilt i klasse I, ingen leder skal derfor
kobles til jord. Tilkobling til stremnettet utfores pa fol-
gende mate:

BRUN = L stromforende

BLA = N nulleder

Hvis stremledningen er uten plugg, monteres en plugg
av forskriftsmessig type, som svarer til stramstyrken som
er oppgitt pa typeskiltet. Dersom den er utstyrt med plugg,
ma ventilatoren monteres slik at pluggen er tilgjengelig.
Ved direkte tilkobling